General Exchange Tariff Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 46

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 46 OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(7)

(AT)

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

RECEIVED

MAY 12 1993

Ratec-(Continued)

Rat	es-(Conti	nued)		met:	1000
2.	Cus		Administration	Monthly Rate	Installato di Bucat	ervice RVESCOMM t Charge
	a.	Cent	ral Office Equipment			
		(1)	Common equipment, each (CAX)(1)(2)	\$609.65	\$865.00	\$6.75
		(2)	Data set (212 type) each (D2C)(3)	35.35	45.25	6.75
		(3)	Facilities Adminis- tration and Control common equipment, each (FA2)(4)	152.95	175.00	6.75
		(4)	Traffic Data to Cus- tomer (Pollable)		CANCELLED	
			- Common Equipment (PTA)(5)	145.80	1.84. ሐሜስ	6.75
			- Per Queue equipped (PTU)	1.95	NOV TO #1.01 BY CSERVICE STRINGS TO MISSOURI	n 6.75
	00 P	a ta h 1	- Per facility group equipped (PTY)	2.00	43.25	6.75

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$461.00 applies.

- (2) One central office common equipment is required in connection with the furnishing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph 29.5.2, a.(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(4), above. In addition, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(1), above.
- (3) In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff.
- (4) Service Establishment Charge of \$3,150.00 applies.

(5) Service Establishment Charge of \$8,900.00 applies.

(6) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(AT) (7) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective: 6 1993 44 21 1993

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 46

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 46

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

C

С.	Rates-(Cont:	inued)				
			Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/	c SandicEquipmmission	
		stomer Administration i Control		Move Charge ment Charge		
	a. Cen	tral Office Equipment				
	(1)	Common equipment, each (CAX)(1)(2)	\$609.65	\$865.00	(CR)\$6.75	
	(2)	Data set (212 type) each (D2C)(3)	35.35	45.25	6.75	
	(3)	Facilities Adminis- tration and Control common equipment, each (FA2)(4)	152.95	175.00	6.75	
	SELLED (4)	Traffic Data to Cus- tomer (Pollable)				
CAN	21 1993 19 57 46	- Common Equipment (PTA)(5)	145.80	184.50	6.75	
B14	TAR STATE	(PTA)(5)	1.95	43.25	6.75	
Estalic 2	J•	 Per facility group equipped (PTY) 	5.00	43,25	(CR) 6.75	

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$461.00 applies.

equipped (PTY) . .

(3) In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff.

(4) Service Establishment Charge of \$3,150.00 applies.

(5) Service Establishment Charge of \$8,900.00 applies.

(6) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems. FILED

Issued: SEP 25 1989 Effective: **OCT 01** 1989

43.25

OCT 1 1989 89 - 14

(CR) 6.75

⁽²⁾ One central office common equipment is required in connection with the furnishing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph 29.5.2, a.(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(4), above. In addition, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(1), above.

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 46 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 46

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN 29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued) SEP 23 1985 Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

C. Rates-(Continued)

Complex Service and Monthly Installation Equipment

Rate Charge Charge

2.	Customer Administration
	and Control

Central Office Equipment

Public Service Commission P\$609.65MISSQ\$865.00 Common equipment, each

(CAX)(1)(2)....(CR)\$5.25 (2) Data set (212 type) each (D2C)(3). . . . 35.35 45.25 5.25

(3) Facilities Administration and Control common equipment, each (FA2)(4). . . . 152.95 175.00 5.25

Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)

> - Common Equipment $(PTA)(5) \dots$ 145.80 184.50 5.25 - Per Queue equipped (PTU). 1.95

- Per facility group equipped (PTY) . . 5.00 43.25 $(CR)^{-}5.25$ 1985

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$461.00 applies.

Public Service Commission (2) One central office common equipment is required in connection-with the furnishing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph 29.5.2, a.(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(4), above. In addition, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(1), above.

(3) In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff.

(4) Service Establishment Charge of \$3,150.00 applies.

(5) Service Establishment Charge of \$8,900.00 applies.

(6) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: SEP 27 1985 Effective DEU

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 46
Replacing Original Sheet 46

REGEIVED CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN 29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued) JAN 2 - 1--1 Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued) MISSOURI C. Rates-(Continued) Complexblic Sectivi confinission Installation/ Monthly Rate Move Charge Charge Customer Administration and Control Central Office Equipment (1)Common equipment, each (CAX)(1)(2)...\$609.65 \$865.00 \$3.75 Data set (212 type) each (D2C)(3).... 35.35 45.25 3.75 (3) Facilities Administration and Control common equipment, each (FA2)(4). . . (CR) 152.95 175.00 3.75 (4) Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable) - Common Equipment $(PTA)(5) \dots \dots$ 3.75 - Per Queue equipped (PTU). 3.75 - Per facility group equipped (PTY) . . (CR) 43.25 3.75 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (1) Service Establishment Charge of \$461.00 applies. (2) One central office common equipment is required in connection with the furnish-

(2) One central office common equipment is required in connection with the furnishing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph 29.5.2, a.(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(4), above. In addition, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(1), above.

(3) In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff.

(4) Service Establishment Charge of \$3,150.00 applies.

(5) Service Establishment Charge of \$8,900.00 applies.

(6) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to or additions to existing systems.

y only cochanges

<u>MAR - 9 1934</u>

Issued:

JAN 20 1984

Effective:

Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

DEC 29 1083 MISSOURI **Public Service Commission**

General Exchange Tariff

Rates=(Continued)

C. Rate	Customer	Administration	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
	a. Cent	ral Office Equipment			
	(1)	Common equipment, each (CAX)(1)(2)	\$609.65	\$865.00	\$3.75
	(2)	Data set (212 type) each (D2C)(3)	35.35	45.25	3.75
	(3)	Facilities Adminis- tration and Control common equipment, each (FA2)(4)	312.70	175.00	3.75
GANGE		Traffic Data to Cus- tomer (Pollable)	•	•	
MAR 9 -	1984	Common Equipment(PTA)(5)Per Queue equipped	383.95	184.50	3.75
PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION	(PTU)	2.55	43.25	3.75
OF MISS		equipped (PTY)	6.25	43.25	3.75

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$461.00 applies.

(2) One central office common equipment is required in connection with the furnishing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control Rapagraph 29 5.2, a.(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29.5, C.2.a.(4), above. In addition, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29,5, 6.2.26(1), above.

(3) In addition, a business access line is required as specified Exchange Tariff.

(4) Service Establishment Charge of \$3,150.00 applies.

Public Service Commission (5) Service Establishment Charge of \$8,900.00 applies.

(6) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

DEC 29 1983 Issued:

Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 4th Revised Sheet 47

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 47

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLANKECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

C. Rates-(C	continued)
-------------	------------

3.		uxe Queuing	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	
		-			
	a.	Common equipment per No. 1			
	_	ESS (QDC)(1)	\$ 71.90	\$284.50	\$6.75
	b.	Queue, per facility group	4=	74 44	4 30
		equipped (QDF)	.65	73.00	6.75
	c.	Queue Slots			
		- Off-hook queue slot with:			
		Recorded announcement,	21 05		. 75
		each (QDA)	21.25		6.75
		Music, each (QDM)(2).	18.70		6.75
		- Ring-back queue slots,	10.90		6.75
	d.	each (QDR)	10.90		0.75
	u.		81.10	38.75	6.75
	e.	mon equipment, each (QDE) Music-on-Queue(3)(4)	61.10	30.73	0.75
	٠.	Common equipment, each			
		(OTD)	90.95	38.75	6.75
		Connecting channel between	70.75	30.73	0.75
		serving central office com-			
		mon equipment and source on			
		the customer premises		rates and charg	PC 2C
					co us
		line voic	e grade cha	priate private	
			- 0 0		

NOV 18 1996

NOV 18 1996

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Charge of \$2,000,00 applies.

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$2,000.00 applies.

(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.3.c., above.

(3) Off-hook queuing only.

(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(AT) (6) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993

FILED

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective: 11N-1-6-1993 14N 21 1993

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 3rd Revised Sheet 47 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 47

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI

C. Rates-(Continued)

		a			William College	
Rates-(Continued)			Complexiblic Service Commission			
			•	Complex	Service	
			Monthly	Installation/	and Equip-	
3.	Deluxe Queuing		Rate	Move Charge	ment Charge	
	a.	Common equipment per No. 1				
		ESS (QDC)(1)	\$ 71.90	\$284.50	(CR)\$6.75	
	b.		·			
		equipped (QDF)	.65	73.00	6.75	
	c.					
		- Off-hook queue slot with:			į	
		Recorded announcement,			İ	
		each (QDA)	21.25		6.75	
		Music, each (QDM)(2).	18.70		6.75	
		- Ring-back queue slots,				
		each (QDR)	10.90		6.75	
	d.					
		mon equipment, each (QDE)	81.10	38.75	6.75	
	e.	Music-on-Queue(3)(4)				
		Common equipment, each				
		(OTD)	90.95	38.75	(CR) 6.75	
		Connecting channel between			•	
		serving central office com-				
		mon equipment and source on				

Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line voice grade channel.

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission

FILED

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$2,000.00 applies.

the customer premises. . .

(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.3.c., above.

(3) Off-hook queuing only.

(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: **SEP** 25 198

Effective:

BET 01 1900 OCT 1 1989

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 47 Replacing—1st Revised Sheet 47

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLANTIEUE

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C. Rates-(Continued)

3.

SEP 23 1985

MISSOURI

			THE COMMENT ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE P	
		Monthly	Installation/	Equipment
Del	uxe Queuing	_Rate	Move Charge	Charge
a. b.	Common equipment per No. l ESS (QDC)(1) Queue, per facility group	\$ 71.90	\$284.50	(CR)\$5.25
с.	equipped (QDF)	.65	73.00	5.25
	 Off-hook queue slot with: Recorded announcement, each (QDA) Music, each (QDM)(2). Ring-back queue slots, each (QDR) 	21.25 18.70 10.90	 	5.25 5.25 5.25
d. e.	Recorded announcement common equipment, each (QDE) Music-on-Queue(3)(4)	81.10	38.75	5.25
	Common equipment, each (OTD)	90.95	38.75	(CR) 5.25

Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line voice

grade channel.

,9° 5

DEC 2 1985

Public Service Commission

(1) Service Establishment Charge offis2,000.00 applies.
(2) In addition Music consumer of the service of the se

serving central office common equipment and source on the customer premises. . .

(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.3.c., above.

(3) Off-hook queuing only.

(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: SEP 27 1985

Effective:

DEC 2 1985

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 47
Replacing Original Sheet 47

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN REGEIVED 29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued) JAN 2 - 1--Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued) I.S. SOURI C. Rates-(Continued) Complex Service Commission Monthly Installation/ __Equipment-Deluxe Queuing Rate Move Charge Common equipment per No. 1 ESS (QDC)(1). (CR)\$ 71.90 \$284.50 \$3.75 Queue, per facility group equipped (QDF)....(CR) .65 73.00 3.75 Queue Slots Off-hook queue slot with: Recorded announcement, each (QDA). . . . 21.25 3.75 Music, each (QDM)(2). 18.70 3.75 Ring-back queue slots, each (QDR) (CR) 10.90 3.75 Recorded announcement common equipment, each (QDE) (CR) Music-on-Queue(3)(4) Common equipment, each (OTD) (CR) 90.95 38.75 3.75 Connecting channel between serving central office common equipment and sourge on the customer premises. . . Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line voice

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$2,000.00 applies.

(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph 29.5, C.3.c., above.

(3) Off-hook queuing only.

(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer.

OF MISSOURI

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to change or additions to existing systems.

MAR - 9

Issued: JAN 20 1984

Effective:

grade channel.

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
REPRESE Sheet 47

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

DEC 20 1003

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

C. Rates-(Continued)

3.	Del	uxe Queuing	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	
	a.	Common equipment per No. 1 ESS (QDC)(1)	\$171.45	\$284.50	\$3.75
	b. с.	Queue, per facility group equipped (QDF) Queue Slots	1.85	73.00	3.75
		- Off-hook queue slot with: Recorded announcement,			
		each (QDA)	21.25		3.75
		Music, each (QDM)(2).	18.70		3.75
		- Ring-back queue slots, each (QDR)	12.00		3.75
	d.	Recorded announcement com- mon equipment, each (QDE) Music-on-Queue(3)(4)	81.15	38.75	3.75
	٠.	•			
		Common equipment, each (OTD)		38.75	3.75
_		the customer premises		cates and charge	s as specified

GANGELLED

Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line voice grade channel.

JAH - 1 1924

83 - 253

MAR 9 - 1984

BY 1 st A.S# 47

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$2,000.00 applies.

(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in C.3.c., above.

(3) Off-hook queuing only.

(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

(AT)

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 48

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 48
RECEIVED

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(2)

MAY 12 1993

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

C.	Rates-	Continued)
----	--------	------------

3

3.	Deluxe Queuing-(Continued)	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	• •
	f. Changes			
	Change from RBQ to OHQ or			
	vice versa, per queue (RCHQ1)		\$31.75	\$6.75
	Change in the quantity of			
	queue slots, per queue (RCHQ2)		31.75	6.75
	Change in queue threshold			
	time limit, per queue			
	(RCHQ3)		31.75	6.75
	Change in recorded announce- ment (RCHQ4)		31.75	6.75
	Change in post-queue routing from subsequent routes to	;		
	tone or vice versa, per			
	queue (RCHQ5)		31.75	6.75
			CANCELLED	
			CHINA	

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(AT) (2) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993 Effectives JUN 1 6 1993 UN 21 1993

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 48
Replacing Original Sheet 48

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN RECEIVE

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MISCOUNT

C. Rates-(Continued)

3.

Public Service Commission

Service

Complex

		Monthly Rate	Installation/ Move Charge	and Equip- ment Charge
Del	uxe Queuing-(Continued)			
f.	Changes			
	Change from RBQ to OHQ or	•		
	vice versa, per queue (RCHQ1)		\$31.75	(CR)\$6.75
	Change in the quantity of queue slots, per queue			
	(RCHQ2)		31.75	6.75
	time limit, per queue (RCHQ3)		31.75	6.75
	Change in recorded announce-		32173	1 0.75
	ment (RCHQ4)		31.75	6.75
	Change in post-queue routing from subsequent routes to			
	tone or vice versa, per queue (RCHQ5)		31.75	(CR) 6.75

CANCELLED

JUN 211393 BY 2 MAR, S 48

Public Service Commission

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued:

SEP 25 1989

Effective:

OGT 01 1900

OCT 1 1989

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division 89-14
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service Commission
St. Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
| Section 29
| Original Sheet 48

DEC 2 0 1003

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C. Rates-(Continued)

3.	·	uxe Queuing-(Continued)	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
	f.	Changes			
		Change from RBQ to OHQ or vice versa, per queue (RCHQ1)		\$31.75	\$3.75
		(RCHQ2)		31.75	3.75
		Change in queue threshold time limit, per queue (RCHQ3)		31.75	3.75
		ment (RCHQ4)		31.75	3.75
	•	Change in post-queue routing from subsequent routes to tone or vice versa, per		21 76	2 75
		queue (RCHQ5)		31.75	3.75

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1989

BY LAT & S.# Y. S.

BY LOT & Service CommissionMISSOURI
MISSOURI

FILED

JAN - 1 1934

8 3 - 2 5 3

Public Service Commission

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 49

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(BECEVED 49

(AT) OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABIL

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM:

				MAN LADITA arrisian asimus.				
C.	Rat	es-(C	ontinued)	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service and Equip- ment Charge		
	4.	tie line termination, each						
		(ETX	(1)	\$ 42.90	\$ 73.50	\$6.75		
	5.		lities Restriction ls(2)					
		(a)	Centrex station or in- coming or two-way tie line termination, each	o s	(50	. 75		
			(FRK00 thru FRK07)	.05	4.50	6.75		
		(b)	Authorization Codes Common equipment (AUA)	160.00	715.00	(75		
			(3)	169.90	715.00	6.75		
			tion thereof (AUS). Per facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-	1.65	CANCELLED	6.75		
			tern(s), each (AUF).	2.65		6.75		
		(c)	Changes		NOV 18 1998) of		
			Changes in FRL per sta- tion or incoming or two-way tie line termi-		Onigicon	mission		
			nation, each (FRK00 thru FRK07)		Public Service Con MISSOUR	 6.75		
			Change in a single Authorization Code and/					
			or associated FRL where					
		•.	Telephone Company ser- vice order activity is					
		ا . سور سور						
			(2)		1.50	6.75		

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing.

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe.

(3) Service Establishment Charge of \$6,500.00 applies.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to that ges or additions to existing systems.

(5) Available and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to that ges

AT) (5) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 21 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective: UN 1 6 1993

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 49

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 49

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

RECEIVED

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

C.	Rates-(Continued)			Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ MoveyCharge	and Equip
	4.	tie	tronic Tandem switching line termination, each (1)(1)	\$ 42.90	\$ 73.50	(CR)\$6.75
	5.	Facilities Restriction Levels(2)				
		(a)	Centrex station or incoming or two-way tie line termination, each (FRK00 thru FRK07)	.05	4.50	6.75
		(b)	Common equipment (AUA) (3) Authorization Codes, per 100 codes or fraction thereof (AUS). Per facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-	169.90	715.00 21.25	6.75
		(c)	Changes Changes in FRL per station or incoming or two-way tie line termination, each (FRKOO thru FRKO7) Change in a single Authorization Code and/or associated FRL where Telephone Company service order activity is required, each (RCHFA) (2)	,	ANCELLED JUN 211993 #2 JUN 211993 #2 Gervice Commis	6.75 6.75 (CR) 6.75

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing.

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe.

(3) Service Establishment Charge of \$6,500.00 applies.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions tagexisting systems. FILED

SEP 25 Issued: Effective:

OCT 01 1989

OCT 1, 1989

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff tariff will be issued Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 49 except for the purpose Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 49 of canceling this tariff. CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued) Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued) SEP 23 1985 Rates-(Continued) Complex Service and Installation/ MC Wiffipent Monthly Move Charge Charge Charge Charge Rate 4. Electronic Tandem switching tie line termination, each \$ 73.50 (ETX)(1).....\$ 42.90 (CR)\$5.25 5. Facilities Restriction Levels(2) (a) Centrex station or incoming or two-way tie line termination, each (FRK00 thru FRK07) . . .05 4.50 5.25 (b) Authorization Codes Common equipment (AUA) 169.90 715.00 5.25 (3). Authorization Codes, per 100 codes or fraction thereof (AUS) . 5.25 1.65 21.25 Per facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-CANCELLED (CR) 5.25 tern(s), each (AUF). (c) Changes Changes in FRL per station or incoming or Public Service Commission two-way tie line termination, each (FRK00 MISSOU 4150 thru FRK07). Change in a single Authorization Code and/ or associated FRL where

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing.

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe.

(3) Service Establishment Charge of \$6,500.00 applies.

Telephone Company service order activity is required, each (RCHFA)

(2).

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: SEP 27 1985

Effective: DEC 2 1985

Psalic Service sogsmission

			P.S.C.	Mo	No. 35			
			to this			Ge	neral Exchange Tar	
			issued				Section	
			purpose				1st Revised Sheet	
ot ca	ncel	ing t	his tariff.	D A MYZI - A		Replac	<u>ing Original Sheet</u>	49
			CENTREX SERVICE-	RATE S	STABILITY	PLAN	EGEIVED	
29.5			C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES (4		•	0.0		
	Ele	ctron	ic Tandem Switching-(Con	tinue	d)		JAN 20 100;	i i
С.	Rat	es-(C	ontinued)			Comple	X Service and	
					Monthly		ion///SSEGRipment	i I
	4	Elec	tronic Tandem switching		Rate	MovenCha		
	7.		line termination, each			Lanii	الماندوسالسالان عاالاتعان	ij
			(1)	(CR)	\$ 42.90	\$ 73.5	0 \$3.75	
		\		()		ų 13.3	ο γοιτο	
	5.		lities Restriction ls(2)					
	•	(a)	Centrex station or in-					
		(a)	coming or two-way tie				•	
			line termination, each					
			(FRK00 thru FRK07)	(CR)	.05	4.5	0 3.75	
		/L.\	·	(-1.)			3173	
		(b)	Authorization Codes					
			Common equipment (AUA)			•		
			(3)	(CR)	169.90	715.0	0 3.75	
-			Authorization Codes,					
			per 100 codes or frac					
			tion thereof (AUS) .		1.65	21.2	5 3.75	
			Per facility terminated					
			in ARS-D or UN/AAR pa	t-	3 65		2.75	
	•	,	tern(s), each (AUF).		2.65		3.75	
		(c)	Changes			-6		
			Changes in FRL per station or incoming or two-way tie line term nation, each (FRK00 thru FRK07)		- ael	1 UEM		
			tion or incoming or	രി	ายเกเรา	PPP		
			two-way tie line term	i- ₩	ALINO -	0.5		
	•		nation, each (FRK00			1985		
					BEC 2	4.5	0 3.75	
	-		Change in a single		0 12/2	SHA	N N	
			Authorization Code an	d/ 🔊		E COMMISSIO	k 4	
•	7,		or associated FRL whe	re 🧏	UBLIC SERVICE	MSSOURI	•	
			Telephone Company ser vice order activity i			•		
•	•		required, each (RCHFA		•			
			(2)	,		1.5	0 3.75	
	•					1.3	J./J	

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing.

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe.

(3) Service Establishment Charge of \$6,500.00 applies.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only or additions to existing systems.

JAN 20 1984 Issued:

Effective:

MAR 9 - 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff REGERNATION 29

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

DEC 20 1083

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued) Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

C. Rates-(Continued)

1/4 6	es (u	ouctured)		<u> Mombitev</u>		
<i>/</i> 4	Flac	tronic Tandem switching	Monthly Rate	Installation/ Move Charge		
. ~.	tie	line termination, each	\$ 42.95	\$ 73.50	\$3.75	
5.		lities Restriction els(2)				
	(a)	Centrex station or incoming or two-way tie line termination, each (FRK00 thru FRK07)	.15	4.50	3.75	
	(b)	Authorization Codes		•		
•		Common equipment (AUA) (3)	411.30	715.00	3.75	
		tion thereof (AUS). Per facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-	5.50	21.25	3.75	
		tern(s), each (AUF).	2.65		3.75	
EL		Changes				

MAR 9 - 1984

Changes in FRL per station or incoming or two-way tie line termination, each (FRK00 thru FRK07). PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Change in a single

4.50 -

3.75

OF MISSOURI Authorization Code and/ or associated FRL where Telephone Company service order activity is

> required, each (RCHFA) (2).

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the CETSC features 100 of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing.

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe.

(3) Service Establishment Charge of \$6,500.00 applies.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: **DEC 29 1983**

Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 50

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 50 OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(5)

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

RECEIVED

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

C. Rates-(Continued)

Complex Service Monthly InstallatMSh PUBLIG SERVICE COMM Move Charge ment Charge Rate

- Station Message Detail Recording to Premises
 - Central office equipment
 - Common equipment, each \$ 327.50 \$6.75
 - (2) Per facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/ AAR patterns when the system is equipped for originating records, each (MDX)(3)....

5.35 5.00 6.75

(3) Per tie line facility equipped for terminating records, each (MDT).

.50 5.00 6.75

(4) Data set (201C Type), each (24V++)

54.65

6.75

b. Premises equipment

Data channel required between serving central office common equipment and data set on customer's

Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line data channel.

(1) In addition, a data set is required.

1.

(2) Service Establishment Charge of \$3,850.00 applies.

(3) Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not an originating record is provided to the customer.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(5) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 50

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 50

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

RECEIVED

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

C. Rates-(Continued)

	Complex March Service
Monthly	Installation/ and Equipion
Rate	Complex Service Installation and Equip of Move Charge ment Charge

- 6. Station Message Detail Recording to Premises
 - a. Central office equipment
 - (1) Common equipment, each (MDR)(1)(2)....\$ 709.90 \$ 327.50 (CR)\$6.75(2) Per facility termi-. nated in ARS-D or UN/ AAR patterns when the system is equipped for originating records, 5.00 6.75 5.35 each (MDX)(3).... (3) Per tie line facility equipped for terminating records, each 6.75 .50 5.00 (MDT). Data set (201C Type),

54.65

b. Premises equipment

Data channel required between serving central office common equipment and data set on customer's premises.....

CANCELLED

95.25

JUN 211993 # 50 BY 47 R.S. 50

Fublic Service Commission Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line data channel.

(1) In addition, a data set is required.

(2) Service Establishement Charge of \$3,850.00 applies.

each (24V++)

(3) Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not an originating record is provided to the customer.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued:

SEP 25 1988

Effective:

OCT 01 1989

007 1 1989 89-14

(CR) 6.75

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division ublic Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 50 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 50

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN 29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued) SEP 23 1985 Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued) C. Rates-(Continued) Complex MSSSenvice and Monthly Moveuchargevice Scchargeon Rate 6. Station Message Detail Recording to Premises Central office equipment Common equipment, each (MDR)(1)(2)....\$ 709.90 327.50 (CR)\$5.25(2) Per facility termi-

equipped for terminating records, each (MDT). (4) Data set (2010 Type),

each (24V++) . . .

(3) Per tie line facility

nated in ARS-D or UN/ AAR patterns when the system is equipped for originating records, each (MDX)(3)....

> .50 5.25 5.00 CANCELLE DS

95.25

5.00

5.25

(CR) 5.25

Premises equipment

Data channel required between serving central office common equipment and data set on customer's premises....

Public Service Commission IRUOSSIM

5.35

Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line data channel

Public Service Commission

(1) In addition, a data set is required.

(2) Service Establishement Charge of \$3,850.00 applies.

(3) Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not an originating record is provided to the customer.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: SEP 27 1985

Effective:

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 50
Replacing Original Sheet 50

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

REGEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)
Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

JAN 20 1007

C. Rates-(Continued)

Complex Service and Monthly Installation/ Rate Move Charge Service harguission

6. Station Message Detail Recording to Premises

a. Central office equipment

(1) Common equipment, each (MDR)(1)(2).... (CR)\$ 709.90 \$ 327.50 \$3.75 (2) Per facility termi-

nated in ARS-D or UN/
AAR patterns when the
system is equipped for
originating records,
each (MDX)(3)....

(CR) 5.35 5.00 3.75

(3) Per tie line facility equipped for terminating records, each (MDT)......

(CR) .50 5.00 3.75

(4) Data set (2010 Type), each (24V++)

54.65 95.25 3.75

b. Premises equipment

Data channel required between serving central office common equipment and data set on customers premises.

Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line data channel.

DEC 2 1985

BY AND D S. # 50

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOUNI

(1) In addition, a data set is required.

(2) Service Establishement Charge of \$3,850.00 applies.

(3) Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not an originating record is provided to the customer.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

St. Louis, Missouri

Issued:

JAN 20 1984

Effective:

MAR - 9 1584

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Public Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 Original Sheet 50

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued) Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C. Rates-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1003

MISSOURI

chanies Service Conceiss

6.			Message Detail g to Premises	•		allation/ e Charge	Equipment Charge
	a.	Cent	ral office equipment				
		(1)	Common equipment, each (MDR)(1)(2)	\$ 884.30	\$	327.50	\$3.75
		(2)	Per facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR patterns when the system is equipped for originating records, each (MDX)(3)	5.95		5.00	3.75
		(3)	Per tie line facility equipped for terminating records, each (MDT)	.55		5.00	3.75
		(4)	Data set (201C Type), each (24V++)	54.65	,	95.25	3.75

Premises equipment

Data channel required between serving central office common equipment and data set on customer's premises

Apply rates and charges as specified for appropriate private line data channel.

MAR 9 - 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

In addition, a data set is required.

(2) Service Establishement Charge of \$3,850.00 applies.

(3) Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not an originating record is provided to the customer.

(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
3rd Revised Sheet 51
Replacing 2nd Replacing 2nd Replacement 2nd Replacemen

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(2)

MAY 12 1993

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C. Rates-(Continued)

Complex Service
Monthly Installation/ and EquipRate Move Charge ment Charge

- Station Message Detail Recording to Premises-(Continued)
 - c. Additions and Changes
 - (1) SMDR-P records-change from recording completed calls only to calls attempted or vice versa, per system (RCHMC)....

CANCELLED 19.00

\$6.75

(3) Change in status of all station lines in No. 1 ESS customer group or individual facility from "records-not-required" to "records-required" (RCHMF). . .

NOV 18 1996

BY Drug # 1:0/
Public Service Commission
MISSOLIFI

2.50

6.75

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(AT) (2) Available only to existing customer.

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

JUN 2 1 1993

Effective JUN 21 1993

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
2nd Revised Sheet 51
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 51

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MISSOUTH

C. Rates-(Continued)

Public Service Commission

Complex Service
Monthly Installation/ and EquipRate Move Charge ment Charge

- Station Message Detail Recording to Premises-(Continued)
 - c. Additions and Changes
 - (1) SMDR-P records-change from recording completed calls only to calls attempted or vice versa, per system (RCHMC)....

19.00

(CR) \$6.75

(3) Change in status of all station lines in No. 1 ESS customer group or individual facility from "records-notrequired" to "recordsrequired" (RCHMF)...

2.50

(CR) 6.75

CANCELLED

JUN 211993 # BY 3 MR S. 57

Public Service Commission

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: SEP 25 1980

Effective:

OCT 01 1989

0CT 1 1989 8 9 - 1 4

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 51
Replacing Original Sheet 51

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

RECEIVED

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

SEP 1 1988

C. Rates-(Continued)

MISSOURI

Computer Services Agermidsion

Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate Move Charge Charge

- Station Message Detail Recording to Premises-(Continued)
 - c. Additions and Changes

(RT)

(FC)

(1) SMDR-P records-change from recording completed calls only to calls attempted or vice versa, per system (RCHMC)....

19.00

3.75

(FC)

(2) Change in status of all station lines in No. 1 ESS customer group or individual facility from "records-not-required" to "records-required" (RCHMF)...

2.50

3.75

CANCELLED

OCT 1989

BY 2 R.S. #51

BY Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

OCT 1 1988

Public Service Commission

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: **SEP** 1 1988

Effective: OCT 1 1988

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C. Rates-(Continued)

6. Station Message Detail

required" (RCHMF).

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 _ Original Sheet 51 UEU 2 3 1553 ไมเรือบบิสโ Public Service Commission

		Message Detail g to Premises-(Continued)	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
c.	Addi	tions and Changes			
	(1)	Account Codes-change in number of account code digits, per system (RCHMA)		\$19.00	\$3.75
	(2)	SMDR-P records-change from recording com- pleted calls only to calls attempted or vice versa, per sys- tem (RCHMC)	****	19.00	3:75
	(3)	Change in status of all station lines in No. 1 ESS customer group or individual facility from "records-not-required" to "records-	,		

2.50

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1988

BY lat. R.S. #51 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

JAN - 1 1984 83 - 253Public Service Commissio

3.75

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983 Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

(AT)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 52

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 52

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(6)

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

RECEIVED

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

				INMI TO 1222				
C.	Rat	es~(Continued)	Monthly Rate	Complex Install Afficity Move Charge	Service LICSENVICECOMM: ment Charge		
	7.		form Numbering/Automatic ernate Routing					
		a.	Common equipment (UNR)(1).	\$414.60	\$1,500.00	\$6.75		
		b.	Route selection patterns					
			 (1) Per UN/AAR pattern (UNP) (2) Per tie line terminated in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D 	3.15	26.25	6.75		
			pattern(s) (UNF)(2)	2.45		6.75		
			(3) Per facility for Automatic Overflow to DDD (UNO)(3)	45.40	CANGELI	ED 6.75		
		c.	Additions and Changes		NOV 18	1996		
			Additions, deletions or changes of routes or associated FRL's in existing patterns, per pattern		BY One	Commission OURI		
			(RCHUP)		26.25	6.75		
			per pattern		same rate and fied in b.(1),			
			Addition or deletion of a facility to an existing route(4)	*				
			Additions or changes in "on-network" location code	:	24 22	ć 75		
			routing, per code (RCHUC)		32.00	6.75		

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$7,050.00 applies.

(2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required.

(3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates and charges specified in this Tariff.

(4) All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges for the associated facilities and facility terminations.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to diabete or additions to existing systems.

T) (6) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993 JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

General Exchange Tariff

Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 52
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 52

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

HECENYED

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

01"

c.	Rat	ates-(Continued)			Monthly Rate	Complex Installation	Milserviceil Seand Equipannis ment Charge	sle	
				Numbering/Au e Routing	tomatic			ment ondige	
		a.	Comm	on equipment	(UNR)(1).	\$414.60	\$1,500.00	(CR)\$6.75	
		ь.	Rout	e selection	patterns			-	
			(1) (2)	Per tie lin		3.15	26.25	6.75	
			(3)			2.45		6.75	
					• • • • • •	45.40 C/	ANCELLED	(CR) 6.75	
		c.	Addi	tions and Ch	anges	ل	IUN 211993		
			ch		ites or asso-		4th R.S. #5	3)	
				ated FRL's i tterns, per	_	Soilcus?	iervice Commiss	elon	
	(RCHUP) Additions of pat per pattern		(R	CHUP)		·	26.25	(CR) 6.75	
			•		same rate and fied in b.(1),				
			fa ro	tion or delecility to an ute(4)	existing				
			" 0	tions or channels	location code		32.00	(CR) 6.75	

- (1) Service Establishment Charge of \$7,050.00 applies.
- (2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required.
- (3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates and charges specified in this Tariff.
- (4) All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges for the associated facilities and facility terminations.
- (5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

_____rileu

Issued: SEP 25 1986

Effective: OCT 01 1989

OCT 1 1989

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet_52

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 52 吸尼亚马拉尼国

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued) Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

SEP 23 1985

C. Rates-(Continued)

Complexic Service and Cil

7.		form Numbering/Automatic ternate Routing	Monthly Rate	Instal <u>lation/</u> Move Charge	Equipment Charge
	а.	Common equipment (UNR)(1).	\$414.60	\$1,500.00	(CR)\$5.25
	b.	Route selection patterns			
		(1) Per UN/AAR pattern (UNP)		26.25	5.25
		in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D pattern(s) (UNF)(2) (3) Per facility for Auto-	2.45		5.25
		matic Overflow to DDD (UNO)(3)		6.75	(CR) 5.25

c. Additions and Changes

Additions, deletions or changes of routes or associated FRL's in existing patterns, per pattern (RCHUP).

Additions of patterns, per pattern.

CANCELLED OCT, 1 1989 Public Service Commission

BULLINGE COMM 26.25 3.75
NIC SOLVEY Apply same rate and charge as specified in b.(1), preceding.

Addition or deletion of a facility to an existing route(4) Additions or changes in "on-network" location code routing, per code (RCHUC)

32.00 5 111 DEC 2

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$7,050.00 applies.

(2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required.

(3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates Pandicharges Commission in this Tariff.

(4) All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges for the associated facilities and facility terminations.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: SEP 2.7 1985 Effectiv 1985

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 1st Revised Sheet 52 Replacing Original Sheet 52

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued) Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

JAN 20 RC 7

~	Datas	(Cantinuad)
C.	nates-	(Continued)

7.

	2400	promise remocm purpouring (pour	crace,	á .		
•	. Rates-(Continued)			INSSOURI Complexic Senservice and		
		•	Monthly	Installation / Cit	'Kquipmentsion	
		rm Numbering/Automatic nate Routing	Rate	Move Charge	Charge	
	a. C	Common equipment (UNR)(1).	(CR)\$414.60	\$1,500.00	\$3.75	
	b. R	oute selection patterns				
		 Per UN/AAR pattern (UNP) Per tie line terminated in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D 	(CR) 3.15	26.25	3.75	
	(pattern(s) (UNF)(2) 3) Per facility for Auto-	(CR) 2.45		3.75	
	c. A	matic Overflow to DDD (UNO)(3)	n 加度管门	ED 6.75	3.75	
	A	Additions, deletions or changes of routes or asso-ciated FRL's in existing	BUC SERVICE COM OF MISSOURI Apply sai	#52 MISSION 26.25	3.75 e as specified	
		Addition or deletion of a facility to an existing route(4) Additions or changes in				
		"on-network" location code routing, per code (RCHUC)		32.00	3.75	

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$7,050.00 applies.

(2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required.

(3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates and charges specified in this Tariff.

(4) All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges for the associated facilities and facility terminations.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued:

JAN 20 1984

Effective:

MAR = 9 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Fariff MEWESection 129 OriginalSheet 52 DEU 20 (103

1,119200141 Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

•	Rates-(Continued)			nued)	•	Complex Installation/	Service and Equipment	
7	7.			Numbering/Automatic e Routing	Rate	Move Charge	Charge 1	
		а.	Comm	on equipment (UNR)(1).	\$846.40	\$1,500.00	\$3.75	
		ъ.	Rout	e selection patterns		•		
				Per UN/AAR pattern (UNP)	3.90	26.25	3.75	
				in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D pattern(s) (UNF)(2) Per facility for Auto-	2.50		3.75	
			(3)	matic Overflow to DDD (UNO)(3)	45.40	6.75	3.75	
		c.	Addi	tions and Changes				
E		le le	ch	tions, deletions or anges of routes or asso- ated FRL's in existing			٠	
	1984	, 运 型	(R	tterns, per pattern CHUP)		26.25	3.75	
	1504	†		r pattern	Apply same	rate and char	rge as specifie	

MAR 9

C.

OF MISSOURI

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Addition or deletion of a facility to an existing route(4)

Additions or changes in "on-network" location code routing, per code (RCHUC)

in b.(1), preceding.

32.00

JAN - 1 1984

(1) Service Establishment Charge of \$7,050.00 applies.

(2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required.

(3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates in this Tariff. -

(4) All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges forthe associated facilities and facility terminations.

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: DEC 29 1983

JAN 0 1 1984 Effective:

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

🖟 St. Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 4th Revised Sheet 53 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 53

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(4)

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

Flexible Incoming Call Restriction(2)	Monthly Rate	Complex MAY 12 1993 ice Installation/ and Equip- Moveochubus SERVER COMPLES	
Per one or group of station lines activated by the same arrangement (FRG)(1)	\$2.75	\$.25	\$6.75
Per station (FRA)	.05		6.75

CANCELLED

NOV 18 1996 Public Services

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated with each key.

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.

(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(AT) (4) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993 JUN 2 7 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective: JUN 1 6 1993

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
3rd Revised Sheet 53
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 53

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation Move Charge	MSS Serwice Servinent Charge
Flexible Incoming Call			
Restriction(2)			
Per one or group of station			
lines activated by the same			
arrangement (FRG)(1)	\$2.75	\$.25	(CR)\$6.75
Per station (FRA)	.05		(CR) 6.75

CANCELLED

JUN 211993 BY 4 R.S. #53

Public Service Commission

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated with each key.

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.

(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: SEP 25 1988

Effective:

OCT 911990 ervice Commission

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 53

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 53

Complex

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

SEP 23 1985 Service and Installation/ Mind Villabiliant

	Rate	Move Charge	dic Service Juli
Flexible Incoming Call		(=1===	الماميد المهاجية المتهارات
Restriction(2)			
Per one or group of station			
lines activated by the same			
arrangement (FRG)(1)	\$2.75	\$.25	(CR)\$5.25
Per station (FRA)	.05		(NR) 5.25

Monthly

CANCELLED OCT, 2 1989 Public Sarvice Commission MISSOURI



(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated with each key.

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.

(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued:

SEP 27 1985

Effective:

I 1900

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 53

Replacing Original Sheet 53

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

JAN 20 7001

Complex MISService and Monthly Installation Equipment Rate Move Charge Service Chargesion

Flexible Incoming Call
Restriction(2)
Per one or group of station
lines activated by the same
arrangement (FRG)(1)....(CR)\$2.75

\$.25

\$3.75

Per station (FRA) .

N5

CANCELLED

DEC 2 1985

BY O SHOULD SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOUN

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated with each key.

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.

(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued:

JAN 20 1984

Effective:

MAR 9 1984 FILED MAR - 9 193.1

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commissic

RECEIVED

General Exchange Tariff DEC 28 Section 29 Original Sheet |53 MISSOURI

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN Public Service Commission

CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
Flexible Incoming Call Restriction(2)	\$4.00	\$.25	\$3.75
Per group of station lines activated by the same arrangement (FRG)(1) per station (FRA)	.05		***



FILED JAN - 1 1984

83 - 253 Public Service Commission

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated with each key.

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.

(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

Issued: DEC 29 1983 Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

5th Revised Sheet 54

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 54 RECEIVED

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28)

MAY 12 1993

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

1		CompleX O. PU	BLIC SERVICE COMM:
	Monthly		and Equip-
	Rate	Move Charge	ment Charge
Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS - Phase I(1)(2) Rates and Charges			
Common Equipment, each			
(OTQ)(3)(23)	\$ 18.65 54.65	\$ 3.75 240.00	\$6.75 6.75
Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)(23) .	2.25	2.50	6.75
$(0TT)(4)(5) \dots \dots \dots$	3.35	45.00	CI 15 .75
Queue Slot, each (OTU)(23)	34.15	-CANU	6.75
(OTU)	49.30	20.00	6.75
Optional Features Attendant Key Control Common Equipment(6)		VON	1 8 1996 1.01 vice Commission
Inhibit Inflow, each(OTA)Inhibit Outflow, each	2.65	Public Sen	VICE Commission USSOURI 75
(OTB)	2.65	1.25	6.75
Control Channel, each	Apply cha	arges as specifi	led in the

Changes and Rearrangements

	Nonrecurring Charges	Service and Equip- ment Charges
Common Equipment(8)	\$90.00	6.75
Quantity of Queue Slots, each	90.00	6.75
Queue Threshold Time Limit	90.00	6.75
Inhibit Inflow, each	90.00	6.75
Inhibit Outflow, each	90.00	6.75
Silence on Queue	55.00	6.75
Recorded Announcement	75.00	6.75
Change in Overflow Arrange- ment (NRCOF)	90.00	6.75
Priority, per station (NRCOP)	4.00	6.75

(See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

JUN 2 1 1983 JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective:

Private Line Service Tariff.

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 4th Revised Sheet 54 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 54

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service. Vand Equip- Smentschargenission
Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS - Phase I(1)(2) Rates and Charges Common Equipment, each			
(0TQ)(3)(23)	\$ 18.65	\$ 3.75	(CR)\$6.75
(OTO)(3)	54.65	240.00	6.75
Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)(23) .	2.25	2.50	6.75
$(OTT)(4)(5) \dots \dots$	3.35	45.00	6.75
Queue Slot, each (OTU)(23)	34.15		6.75
(OTU)	49.30 CAN	CELLED 00	6.75
Optional Features	O1 11 4	—	
Attendant Key Control Common Equipment(6)	JUN	211993 TAR. 5 54	
Inhibit Inflow, each(OTA)Inhibit Outflow, each	Public Ser		ON 6.75
(OTB)	2,65	1.25	(CR) 6.75
Control Channel, each	Apply cha	arges as speci	fied in the
	Private I	Line Service Ta	ariff.

Changes and Rearrangements	NonrecurringCharges	Service and Equip- ment Charges
Common Equipment(8)	\$90.00	(CR) 6.75
Quantity of Queue Slots, each	90.00	6.75
Queue Threshold Time Limit	90.00	6.75
Inhibit Inflow, each	90.00	6.75
Inhibit Outflow, each	90.00	6.75
Silence on Queue	55.00	6.75
Recorded Announcement	75.00	6.75
Change in Overflow Arrange-		
ment (NRCOF)	90.00	6.75
Priority, per station (NRCOP)	4.00	(CR) 6.75

FILED

(See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

Issued: **SEP 25** 1986

OCT 01 1996blic Service Commission Effective:

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
3rd Revised Sheet 54

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 54

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

SEP 23 1985

DEC 2

Public Service Commission

1985

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS - Phase I(1)(2) Rates and Charges	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation Move Charge	MREWARE and Equipment endeachargescion
Common Equipment, each			
(OTQ)(3)(23)	\$ 18.65	\$ 3.75	(CR)\$5.25
$(OTQ)(3) \dots \dots \dots$	54.65	240.00	5.25
Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)(23) .	2.25	2.50	5.25
$(OTT)(4)(5) \dots \dots \dots$	3.35	45.00	5.25
Queue Slot, each (OTU)(23)	34.15		5.25
(OTU)	49.30	20.00	5.25
Optional Features Attendant Key Control Common Equipment(6) - Inhibit Inflow, each			
(OTA)	2.65		5.25
(OTB)	2.65	1.25	(CR) 5.25
Control Channel, each		rges as specif ine Service Ta	

		Service and
Changes and Rearrangements	Nonrecurring	Equipment
	Charges	Charge
Common Equipment(8)	\$90.00	3.75
Quantity of Queue Slots, each	□ 90.00	3.75
Queue Threshold Time Limit	ELLED 90.00 90.00 90.00	3.75
Inhibit Inflow, each Character	90.00	3.75
Inhibit Outflow, each	1 1989 90.00	3.75
Silence on Queue OCI	~ 2 ₹ ₹ 55 . 00	3.75
Recorded Announcement	K.S. 17501001	3.75
Change in Overflow Arrange-	ice Coillinia	
ment (NRCOF)	CSOURI 90.00	3.75
Recorded Announcement BY Change in Overflow Arrange- ment (NRCOF)	4.00	Can 3.753
	1	15111 151111
	W 3.5.5	月 いついつじ

(See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

DEC 9 10

Issued: SEP 27 1985

Effective: No. 1 1985

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 54

Replacing 18 Rev CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

MAR 28 1985

		Monthly Rate	Installation/ Move Charact	MISSIPIRE to Service Commission
	Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS - Phase I(1)(2)		4	
	Rates and Charges			
	•			
A (Am)	Common Equipment, each	A =0 <=	۸ ۸	A0 75
(AT)	(OTQ)(3)(23)	\$ 18.65	\$ 3.75	\$3.75
(NR)	(OTQ)(3)	54.65	240.00	3.75
(AT)	Queue, each $(OTT)(4)(5)(23)$.	2.25	2.50	3.75
(NR)	$(OTT)(4)(5) \dots \dots$	3.35	45.00	3.75
(AT)	Queue Slot, each (OTU)(23)	34.15		3.75
(NR)	(OTU)	49.30	20.00	3.75
	Optional Features			
	Attendant Key Control			
	Common Equipment(6)			
	- Inhibit Inflow, each			
		2 (5		2 75
	(OTA)	2.65		3.75
	- Inhibit Outflow, each		_	<u></u> =
	(OTB)	2.65	1.25	3.75
	Control Channel, each	Apply cha	rges as specif:	ied in the
	•		ine Service Ta	

Changes	and	Rearrangements

Nonrecurring

Complex

	Charges	
Common Equipment(8) (CR)	\$90.00	3.75
Quantity of Queue Slots, each	90.00	3.75
Queue Threshold Time Limit	90.00	3.75
Inhibit Inflow, each	90.00	3.75
Inhibit Outflow, each	90.00	3.75
Silence on Queue	55.00	3.75
Recorded Announcement	75.00	3.75
Change in Overflow Arrange-		
ment (NRCOF)	90.00	3.75
Priority, per station (FNRCOH)	4.00	3.75

DEC 2 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS OF MISSOURI

(AT) (See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

Issued: MAR 28 1985

(CP) (CP)

Effective:

APR 1 1985 BULED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

APR - 1 1985 85-167 + 168 **Public Service Commission**

	·· –
P.S.C. Mo. No supplement to this	-No. 35 General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued	Section 29
except for the purpose	1st Revised Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff.	Replacing Original Sheet 54
CENTREX SERVICE-RAT	Replacing Original Sheet 54 E STABILITY PLAN
29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Cont	I IAM O 1 TO 1
	Complex Service and
·	Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS -	Rate Move Charge Charge Commission
Phase I(1)(2)	a mana actività commissioni
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
Rates and Charges	
Common Equipment, each	
(OTQ)(3)(CR Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)(CR	x)\$ 18.65 \$3.75 \$3.75
Queue Slot, each (OTU)	
Queue Bloc, each (Old)	34.13 3.73
Optional Features	
Attendant Key Control	
Common Equipment(6)	
- Inhibit Inflow, each	
(OTA)	2.65 3.75
 Inhibit Outflow, each 	
(OTB)	2.65 1.25 3.75
Control Channel, each	Apply charges as specified in the
	Private Line Service Tariff.
CANC	Nonrecurring
Changes and Rearrangements	Nonrecurring Nonrecurring
ЯЯД	Nonrecurring Charges According
Common Equipment(8)	. DC GV \$222.00 3.75
110-	. 1
Quantity of Queue Slots, each Queue Threshold Time Limit SE Inhibit Inflow, each.	RVICE COMMISSION 66.75 3.75
•	
Inhibit Outflow, each	70.75 3.75
Silence on Queue	Apply same Complex Installation/Move
	Charge as specified for Recorded
	Announcement, preceding.

Recorded Announcement .

Apply same Complex Installation/Move Charge as specified for Recorded Announcement, preceding.

Change in Overflow Arrangement (NRCOF).......
Priority, per station (NRCOP)

77.75 3.75 4.25 3.75

(See Sheet 56 for Footnotes.)

Issued:

JAN 20 1984

Effective:

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri FILED

MAR - 9 1934

Public Service Commission

- 1.0.0. 1	10110. 33		
No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose		Gener	al Exchange Tariff Section 29 Original Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff.		ן שו	
CENTREX SERVICE-F	RATE STABILITY	Y PLAN	DEC 2 0 1383
29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Co	ontinued)	1	AMERICANDI
		Compilex	Service and
	Monthly Rate	Move Charge	7 Sereign pmentission Charge
Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS - Phase I(1)(2)	11460	MOVE GRAIGE	
Rates and Charges			
Common Equipment, each	4 (7 50	40 75	AA 75
(OTQ)(3)		\$3.75 2.50	\$3.75 3.75
Queue Slot, each (OTU)		4.JU	3.75
Qual 0100, 2001 (010). 1	. 54.15		3113
On Do Can D Optional Features			
GANGELLE Lendant Key Control			
Common Equipment(6)			
MAR 9 - 1984 - Inhibit Inflow, each			
$\frac{1}{2}$ $+t$ (OTA) \cdot	. 2.65		3.75
BY A.S. #54 - Inhibit Outflow, each (OTB)	. 2.65	1 25	2 75
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (OTB)	. 4.05 Apply cha	1.25 rges as speci	3.75
of Missouri Gondfor Ghammer, Catch	Private L	ine Service T	
Recorded Announcement (OTC)		•	
(7)	. 45.30	. 75	3.75
Changes and Rearrangements		Nonrecurring	
		Charges	
Common Equipment(8)		\$222.00	3.75
Quantity of Queue Slots, each		66.75	3.75
Queue Threshold Time Limit		66.75	3.75
Inhibit Inflow, each		70.75	3.75
Inhibit Outflow, each		70.75	3.75
Silence on Queue			tallation/Move
·		specified fo	
		ent, precedin	
Recorded Announcement	~ - •	e Complex Ins specified fo	tallation/Move r Recorded
	Announcem	ent, precedin	8 • .
Change in Overflow Arrange-	•		
ment (NRCOF)			3.75
Priority, per Station (NRCOP)	4.25	7	3.75
		ľ.	医肌 医面
			0 111 J [2] [B]
(See Sheet 56 for Footnotes.)			JAN - 1 1934
		, n	83-253
Issued: GEC 29 1983	Effective:	JAN 0 1 1984	blic Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
6th Revised Sheet 55
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 55

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

	Monthly Rate	Comple Publics Installation Move Charge	FRANCE COMM: ment Charge	
Paging Access Arrangement (55N)(9)(10)(20)	\$28.80			
Preferential Hunt, per list	\$20.00			
(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12)	2.40	\$ 17.75(13)	\$6.75	
(EH8)(11)(19)(12)	1.35	4.00(13)	6.75	
Remote Access Capability(22) Rates				
Common Equipment, per				
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23)	58.60	300.00	6.75	
(RAUCX) Changes	40.85	4.00	6.75	
To change or delete	N	Nonrecurring Charge		
security access code,				
per Remote Access Path .		\$4.00		
		Complex	Service	
	Monthly	Installation/	and Equip-	
	Rate	Move Charge	ment Charge	
Remote Test Verification				
System (24)(26)				
Per system (SXK)	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$6.75	
Per station arranged to test		CONCELLE)	
(SXT)		CHINDER	6.75	
of Facilities(19)				
common equipment, per		- NOV 181	<i>396</i>	
system(SFY)(17)	2.45	5 100	1.01_6.75	
access denial, per	2143	ONK	Missign	
facility group denied		BV-300 C	ommission	
(SFF)(18)	5.85	Public 95 NICSOI	JPI 6.75	
Simplified Message Desk Interface		KILOOO		
(24)(25)·				
Per system (AML)	101.00	373.50	6.75	
Per station arranged to access				
the message desk (ANZ) .		4.00(27)	6.75	

FILED

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

JUN 2 1 1993 JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective:

St. Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
5th Revised Sheet 55
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 55

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

	Monthly Rate		Service Tyand Equipaission ment Charge
Paging Access Arrangement			
(55N)(9)(10)(20)	\$28.80		
Preferential Hunt, per list	2 40	6 17 75/12\	(CD) 64 35
(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12) (EH8)(11)(19)(12)	2.40 1.35	\$ 17.75(13) 4.00(13)	(CR)\$6.75 6.75
Remote Access Capability(22)	1.55	4.00(13)	0.75
Rates			
Common Equipment, per			
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23)	58.60	300.00	6.75
(RAUCX)	40.85	4.00	(CR) 6.75
Changes			
To change or delete	HED 1	Nonrecurring Cha	rge
security access code, CANCE		\$4.00	
security access code, per Remote Access Path . CANCE JUN 2	1 1003	\$4.00	
JUN Z	11330 #	Complex	Service
\mathcal{L}^{ν}	Honthly.		
BY	C CRaire SS	^ଠ ିMove Charge	ment Charge
Remote Test Verification Resolution (24)(26)	; 8 ()		
Remote Test Verification			
System (24)(26)			
Per system (SXK)	\$100.00	\$900.00	(CR)\$6.75
Per station arranged to test (SXT)		4.00(27)	6.75
Selected Customer Control		4.00(2/)	0.75
of Facilities(19)			
common equipment, per			
system(SPY)(17)	2.45	51.00	6.75
access denial, per			
facility group denied			
(SFF)(18)	5.85	16.75	6.75
Simplified Message Desk Interface			1
(24)(25)	101.00	272 50	75
Per system (AML) Per station arranged to access	101.00	373.50	6.75
the message desk (ANZ) .		4.00(27)	(CR) 6.75
the menade sear (with .		4.00(27)	(011) 0113

FILED

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

OCT 1. 1989

Issued: SEP 25 1960

Effective: OCT U1 1964 blic Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
Ath Revised Sheet 55
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 55

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

SEP 23 1985

Monthly Installation Move Charge Service and Installation Move Charge Service and Move Charge Complex Service and Installation Equipment Move Charge Complex Service and Installation Equipment Move Charge Complex Service and Installation Equipment Move Charge Complex Service and Installation Move Charge Complex Service and
Paging Access Arrangement (55N)(9)(10)(20)\$28.80 Preferential Hunt, per list (EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12) 2.40 (EH8)(11)(19)(12) 1.35 Remote Access Capability(22) Rates Move Chargelic SenicChargelish (CR)\$5.25
(55N)(9)(10)(20) \$28.80
(55N)(9)(10)(20) \$28.80
Preferential Hunt, per list (EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12) 2.40 \$ 17.75(13) (CR)\$5.25 (EH8)(11)(19)(12) 1.35 4.00(13) 5.25 Remote Access Capability(22) Rates
(EH8)(11)(19)(12) 1.35 4.00(13) 5.25 Remote Access Capability(22) Rates
Remote Access Capability(22) Rates
Rates
The state of the s
Common Equipment, per
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23) 58.60 300.00 5.25
(RAUCX) 40.85 4.00 (CR) 5.25
Changes To change or delete Nonrecurring Charge
security access code,
per Remote Access Path \$4.00
Complex Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment Rate Move Charge Charge
1.000 1.000 1.000
Remote Test Verification
System (24)(26) Per system (SXK)\$ 00.00 (CR)\$5.25 Per station arranged to test
Per system (SXK)\$ (00.00 \$900.00 (CR)\$5.25 Per station arranged to test
Per station arranged to test (SXT)
Selected Customer Control
of Facilities (19) common equipment, per spic Service Commission
Selected Customer Control of Facilities(19) common equipment, per system (SFY)(17) Public Service Commission 2.45/18SOURI 51.00 5.25
access denial, per
facility group denied
(SFF)(18) 5.85 16.75 5.25 Simplified Message Desk Interface
(24)(25)
Per system (AML) 101.00 373.50 [2] 1 5[25]
Per station arranged to access
Per station arranged to access
Per station arranged to access

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

Issued: SEP 27 1985

Effective: DEC 2 1985

j

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

Replacing 2nd

Complex

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

	Service MASSUURI	
16	Pablié Bervice Commi	ssio
<u></u>	Gharge	

JUN 28 1985

•	Monthly Rate	Installation/ Move Charge	Päblie Service
Paging Access Arrangement			
(55N)(9)(10)(20)	\$28.80		
Preferential Hunt, per list			
$(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12) \dots$	2.40	\$ 17.75(13)	\$3.75
$(EH8)(11)(19)(12) \dots$	1.35	4.00(13)	3.75
Remote Access Capability(22)		•	
Rates			
Common Equipment, per			
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23) 58.60	300.00	3.75
(RAUCX)	40.85	4.00	3.75
Changes			
To change or delete		Nonrecurring Cha	rge
security access code,			
per Remote Access Path		\$4.00	
•			

		Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
(NR)	Remote Test Verification System (24)(26) Per system (SXK)	\$100.00	\$90 0 °.00	\$3.75
(NR)	Per station arranged to test (SXT)		4.00(27)	3.75
	system (SFY)(17) access denial, per facility group denied	2.45	51.00	3.75
(NR)	(SFF)(18)	5.85 e		3.75
	Simplified Message Desk Interfact (24)(25) Per system (AML)	Chyphonic	373.50	3.75
(NR)	the message desk (ANZ)	DEC?	, S 4.00 (27)	同国加引

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

Public Service Commission JUL 29 1985

JUL 29 1985

Issued:

JUN 28 1985

Effective:

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 55

Replacing

	CENTREN DERVIC	E-WIE SIND	TRILL ETWN	
29.5	CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES (21)-(Contin	ued) Complex	Maryone land
		Monthly Rate	Installation/ Move Charge	Equipment MOSSORY
	Paging Access Arrangement		Duhli	ic Service Commission
	(55N)(9)(10)(20)	\$28.80		C DELAICE COMMISSION
	Preferential Hunt, per list	4		
(AT)	(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12)	2.40	\$ 17.75(13)	\$ 3.75
(NR)	(EH8)(11)(19)(12)	1.35	4.00(13)	
	Remote Access Capability(22)	2.00		
	Rates			
	Common Equipment, per			
(AT)	Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23) 58.60	300.00	3.75
(NR)	(RAUCX)	40.85	4.00	3.75
(2.2.)	Changes		,,,,,	01.0
	To change or delete		Nonrecurring Cha	arge
	security access code,			
	per Remote Access Path	(CR)	\$4.00	
			Complex	Service and
		Monthly	Installation/	Equipment
		Rate	Move Charge	Charge
	Selected Customer Control			
_	of Facilities(19)			
	common equipment, per			
	system (SFY)(17)	\$ 2.45	51.00	3.75
	access demial, per	•		
	facility group denied			
	(SFF)(18)	5.85	16.75	3.75
	· / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ / \ -		=	· · · · =

JUL 2 9 1985

8.80

.30

1.20

.25

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes,) 3

per speed calling arrangement (EST)(ESTC6)

per speed calling arrange-

Speed Calling access - per station line (E3G)(16)...

per additional common

(EBS)

block, each (EBS)(23) . .

Split Service Offering

ment (ESF)(ESFC3)

Speed Calling - 6 codes

Speed Calling - 30 codes

(15)

(19)

(AT)

(NR)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

MAR 28 1985 Issued:

Effective:

APR 1 1985

120.00

.50(14)

.50(14)

Public Service Commission

3.75

17.75

3.75

3.75

3.75

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 1st Revised Sheet 55 Replacing Original Sheet 55

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5	CENTREX C	2.0.	OPTIONAL	FEATURES (21) - ((Continued)	ł
------	-----------	------	----------	------------	----	-------	-------------	---

JAN 26 737

)	CENTREX C.O. OFIIONAL FEATURES	(21)-(Concinue	ed) [JAI	120 100	k
		Monthly Rate	Complex Se Installation ublic SE Move Charge	nviselāpd quipment Chārgenmissio	on T
	Paging Access Arrangement (55N)(9)(10)(20)	\$28.80			
	Preferential Hunt, per list (EH8)(11)(19)	(CR) 2.40(12)) \$ 17.75(12)(13)	\$ 3.75	
	Remote Access Capability(22) Rates				
	Common Equipment, per Remote Access Path (RAUCX)	(CR) 58 60	300.00	3.75	
	Changes	(011) 30.00		3.73	•
	To change or delete security access code,		Nonrecurring Charge		
	per Remote Access Path		\$5.00		
		Monthly Rate	→	rvice and quipment Charge	
	Selected Customer Control of Facilities(19)				• .
	<pre>common equipment, per system (SFY)(17) access denial, per</pre>	(CR)\$ 2.45	51.00	3.75	
	<pre>facility group denied (SFF)(18)</pre>	(CD) 5 85	16.75	3.75	
	Speed Calling - 6 codes per speed calling arrange-	(01.) 3.03	10.75	3.13	
	ment (EST)(ESTC6)	(CR) .30	.50(14)	3.75	
	Speed Calling - 30 codes (15)		•		
	<pre>per speed calling arrange- ment (ESF)(ESFC3)</pre>	(CR) 1.20	.50(14)	17.75	
	Speed Calling access - per station line (E3G)(16)		GANGELLEG	3.75	
	Split Service Offering (19) per additional common block, each (EBS)		APR1 1985	3.75	
e	Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI		

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

JAN 20 1984

Issued:

Effective:

MAR - 9 1984

Public Service Commission

984

General Exchange Tariff
| Section 29
| Original Sheet 55

DEC 25 803

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

LI:SSOURI
Public Service Commission

		Complex	Service and
	Monthly	Installation/	Equipment
•	Rate	Move Charge	Charge
Paging Access Arrangement (55N)(9)(10)(20)	\$28.80	~~~	
Preferential Hunt, per list	0.00(10)	A 13 35 (10)	(3.0) A 0 75
(EH8)(11)(19)	8.25(12)) \$ 17.75(12)((13) \$ 3./5
Remote Access Capability(22) Rates			
Common Equipment, per			
Remote Access Path (RAUCX) Changes	62.35	300.00	3.75
To change or delete		Nonrecurring Cha	arge
security access code,		<u> </u>	<u>- 0 -</u>
per Remote Access Path		\$5.00	
-			
		Complex	Service and
	Monthly	Installation/	Equipment
	Rate	Move Charge	Charge
Selected Customer Control			
of Facilities(19)			
common equipment, per			
system (SFY)(17)	15.65	51.00	3.75
access denial, per	23.03	51.00	3.73
facility group denied			
(SFF)(18)	5.90	16.75	3.75
Speed Calling - 6 codes		2017	4
per speed calling arrange-			
ment (EST)(ESTC6)	3.90	.50(14)	3.75
Speed Calling - 30 codes			
(15)			
per speed calling arrange-		(- ()	
ment (ESF)(ESFC3)	7.75	.50(14)	17.75
Speed Calling access - per	75	e e e	The same section of the same o
station line (E3G)(16)	./3		FILED
Split Service Offering (19) @MM@EN	几尺侧	1	
(19) per additional common DEL			1811 - 4 4004
block, each (EBS)	8.15	·	JAI! - 1 1934
MAR 9 - 1	984		83 - 253
	itac	# Peti:	83253 Stervice Commission
(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footno	tes.) pt B.S.	"55 L.J.	a management

public Service COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
3rd Revised Sheet 55.01

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 55.01

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28 RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

•		Complex S	ervice BOWAE AANNA
	Monthly Rate	Installa Mon PIBLIGS Move Charge men	
Speed Calling - 6 codes Per speed calling arrange- ment (EST)(ESTC6)	\$.30	\$.50(14)	\$6.75
Per speed calling arrange- ment (ESF)(ESFC3)	1.20	.50(14)	6.75
Speed Calling access - per station line (E3G)(16) Split Service Offering	.25		6.75
(19) Per additional common block, each (EBS)(23) (EBS)	2.50 8.80	120.00	6.75 6.75

CANCELLED

NOV 18 1996

Oxion 1.01

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

JUN 2 1 1993 JUN 2 1 1007

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective Edit 1 6 1993

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 55.01 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 55.01

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

SEP 25 1989

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation	SOURI Service Ind Equip- ent Charge
Speed Calling - 6 codes Per speed calling arrange- ment (EST)(ESTC6)	\$.30	\$.50(14)	(CR)\$6.75
Per speed calling arrange- ment (ESF)(ESFC3)	1.20	.50(14)	6.75
station line (E3G)(16) Split Service Offering (19)	. 25		6.75
Per additional common block, each (EBS)(23)	2.50 8.80	120.00	6.75 (CR) 6.75

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

FILED

Issued:

SEP 25 1989

Effective:

, 1989

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 1st Revised Sheet 55.01

Replacing Original Sheet 55.01,

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

SEP 23 1985

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

		Complex (Complex	""Service and
	Monthly Rate	Installation/ Move Charge	Equipment Charge
Speed Calling - 6 codes Per speed calling arrangement (EST)(ESTC6) Speed Calling - 30 codes (15)	\$.30	\$.50(14)	(CR)\$5.25
Per speed calling arrange- ment (ESF)(ESFC3) Speed Calling access - per	1.20	.50(14)	5.25
station line (E3G)(16) Split Service Offering (19)	. 25		5.25
Per additional common block, each (EBS)(23)	2.50 8.80	120.00	5.25 (CR) 5.25

CANCELLED Public Service Commission

DEC 2 1985 Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

Issued:

SEP 27 1985

Effective:

MOV 1 100E

DEC 2 1985

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

REGETVED

JUN 28 1985

MISSUURI
Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

			8 ·	UDIO 00.
		Monthly Rate	Complex Installation/ Move Charge	Service and Equipment Charge
(MT)	Speed Calling - 6 codes Per speed calling arrange- ment (EST)(ESTC6) Speed Calling - 30 codes (15)	\$.30	\$.50(14)	\$ 3.75
	Per speed calling arrange- ment (ESF)(ESFC3)	1.20	.50(14)	17.75
	station line (E3G)(16) Split Service Offering (19)	.25		3.75
MT)	Per additional common block, each (EBS)(23)	2.50 8.80	120.00	3.75 3.75

CANCELLED

DEC 2 1985

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

||子|||上||王||リ ||JUL 2.9 1985 ||Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes.)

Issued: JUN 28 1985

Effective:

JUL 29 1985

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 1st Revised Sheet 56 Replacing Original Sheet 56

(TA)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(2PECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

Footnotes:

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM:

- (1) Applicable where facilities permit.
- (2) This feature can only be provided to serve customer stations (excluding the attendant) that are co-located in the same ESS Centrex as the WATS-simulated facilities.
- (3) Service Establishment Charge of \$286.00 applies.
- (4) Priority Queuing available with initial Complex Installation/Move Charge at no additional charge.
- (5) Customer may specify the length of time a call is held in queue (threshold time limit) before overflowing to the MTS Network or to overflow tone.
- (6) The Inhibit Inflow/Outflow optional features require separate control channel(s) between the central office and the control key at the customer premises, one per queue.
- (7) The text and announcement provided with the Recorded Announcement optional feature will be provided by the Telephone Company.
- (8) Applicable only when adding or removing WATS bands in queue.
- (9) Regulations covering the provisions of this service are applicable as provided in Section 4 of this Tariff.
- (10) Includes attendant's paging key and answer arrangement when required.
- (11) A Preferential Hunt list may have a maximum of 18 terminals included.
- (12) These rates are additive to Circle Hunt rates if the customer requires both.
- (13) The Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when initially equipping a Multiline Hunt group with at least one Preferential Hunt List. This charge also applies each time a Multiline Hunt group has at least one Preferential Hunt list addition, deletion or change.
- (14) Apply the appropriate Complex Installation/Move Charge per arrangement when changing or rearranging the Speed Calling arrangement.
- (15) The maximum number of 30-code arrangements is 128 per customer in No. 1 Electronic Switching Systems and 64 in No. 2 Electronic Switching Systems per customer.

NOV 1 8 1995

DAVIS LOT

BY ON A LOT

BY ON

FILED

(AT) (See Sheet 57 for Footnotes.)

JUN 2 1 1993 JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

DEC 25 123

General Exchange Tariff

Original Sheet 56

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Footnotes:

(1) Applicable where facilities permit.

(2) This feature can only be provided to serve customer stations (excluding the attendant) that are co-located in the same ESS Centrex as the WATS-simulated facilities.

(3) Service Establishment Charge of \$286.00 applies.

- (4) Priority Queuing available with initial Complex Installation/Move Charge at no additional charge.
- (5) Customer may specify the length of time a call is held in queue (threshold time limit) before overflowing to the MTS Network or to overflow tone.
- (6) The Inhibit Inflow/Outflow optional features require separate control channel(s) between the central office and the control key at the customer premises, one per queue.
- (7) The text and announcement provided with the Recorded Announcement optional feature will be provided by the Telephone Company.

(8) Applicable only when adding or removing WATS bands in queue.

- (9) Regulations covering the provisions of this service are applicable as provided in Section 4 of this Tariff.
- (10) Includes attendant's paging key and answer arrangement when required.
- (11) A Preferential Hunt list may have a maximum of 18 terminals included.
- (12) These rates are additive to Circle Hunt rates if the customer requires both.
- (13) The Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when initially equipping a Multiline Hunt group with at least one Preferential Hunt List. This charge also applies each time a Multiline Hunt group has at least one Preferential Hunt list addition, deletion or change.
- (14) Apply the appropriate Complex Installation/Move Charge per arrangement when changing or rearranging the Speed Calling arrangement.
- (15) The maximum number of 30-code arrangements is 128 per customer in No. 1 Electronic Switching Systems and 64 in No. 2 Electronic Switching Systems per customer.

CANCELLED

JUN 211993 #56

Public Service Commission

JAN - 1 1984 83 - 253

Public Service Commission

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983 Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 3rd Revised Sheet 57 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 57

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28) RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

Footnotes:-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

(16) Each station equipped may have access to only one 30-code arrangement and only one six-code arrangement.

(17) A Service Establishment Charge of \$193.50 applies.

- (18) In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade channel between the serving central office and the customer's premises.
- (19) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.
- (20) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.
- (21) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.
- (22) See Sheets 57.01 and 57.02 for rules and regulations applicable to Remote Access Capability.
- (23) Refer to Paragraph 29.1.22, preceding, for application of rates.

(24) Where available in #1A ESS central offices only.

(25) Message Desk stations must be in the same Centrex group as the stations accessing the Message Desk. This feature also allows a Message Desk attendant to activate/deactivate an audible message waiting indication (stutter dial tone) for the Message Desk's client stations. Message Desk client stations must have at least one of the following: call forwarding-variable, call forwardingbusy line, call forwarding-don't answer, or night service-make busy arrangement, in order to forward calls to the Message Desk center. The rates and charges for these features apply in addition to the Simplified Message Desk Interface rates and charges. A 420-type data channel is also required for this service. Apply the appropriate rates and charges as specified in Section 2 of the Private Line Service Tariff. Customer-provided, modem, answering equipment, and Message Desk controller conforming to the technical specifications of the Company are also required. A Service Establishment charge of \$680.00 applies (USOC: SESVM).

(26) A Service Establishment charge of \$1300.00 applies (USOC: SESCL).

(27) A maximum of \$4.00 applies per station Pine then installing any 3 or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial installation of the station line or on subsequent additions to (28) Available only to existing customer. NOV 18 1996

JUN 21 1993

Issued: **MAY 1** 7 1993

(AT)

Effective

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
2nd Revised Sheet 57

Replacing Ast Revised

REGETVED

JUN 28 1985

MISSUURI
Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes:-(Continued)

(16) Each station equipped may have access to only one 30 cment and only one six-code arrangement.

(17) A Service Establishment Charge of \$193.50 applies.

(18) In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade charge NCELLED between the serving central office and the customer's premises.

(19) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic UN 211993 Switching System.

(20) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.

for existing customers.

(21) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(22) See Sheets 57.01 and 57.02 for rules and regulations applicable to Remote Access Capability.

(23) Refer to Paragraph 29.1.22, preceding, for application of rates.

(24) Where available in #1A ESS central offices only.

(25) Message Desk stations must be in the same Centrex group as the stations accessing the Message Desk. This feature also allows a Message Desk attendant to activate/deactivate an audible message waiting indication (stutter dial tone) for the Message Desk's client stations. Message Desk client stations must have at least one of the following: call forwarding-variable, call forwardingbusy line, call forwarding-don't answer, or night service-make busy arrangement, in order to forward calls to the Message Desk The rates and charges for these features apply in addition to the Simplified Message Desk Interface rates and charges. A 420-type data channel is also required for this service. Apply the appropriate rates and charges as specified in Section 2 of the Private Line Service Tariff. Customer-provided, modem, answering equipment, and Message Desk controller conforming to the technical specifications of the Company are also required. A Service Establishment charge of \$680.00 applies (USOC: SESVM).

(NR)

(AT)

(AT)

AT)

(AT)(NR) (26) A Service Establishment charge of \$1300.00 applies (USOC:

SESCL).

(27) A maximum of \$4.00 applies per station line when installing any 3 or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial installation of the station line or on subsequent additions to an existing station line.

JUL 2 9 1985

Issued: JUN 28 1985

Effective:

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 57 Replacing Origina

MAR 28 1985

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes:-(Continued)

MISSOURI (16) Each station equipped may have access to only one 30-documentation ment and only one six-code arrangement.

(17) A Service Establishment Charge of \$193.50 applies.

(18) In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade channel between the serving central office and the customer's premises.

(19) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.

(20) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.

(21) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(22) See Sheets 57.01 and 57.02 for rules and regulations applicable to Remote Access Capability.

(AT) (23) Refer to Paragraph 29.1.22, preceding, for application of rates.

CANGELLED

JUL 2 9 1985

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

Issued:

MAR 2.8 1985

Effective:

APR

APR - 1 1985

85-167 +168 Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes:-(Continued)

General Exchange Tariff
INGUISU Section 29
Original Sheet 57
DEC 25 1883

Public Service Commission

- (16) Each station equipped may have access to only one 30-code arrangement and only one six-code arrangement.
- (17) A Service Establishment Charge of \$193.50 applies.
- (18) In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade channel between the serving central office and the customer's premises.
- (19) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.
- (20) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.
- (21) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.
- (22) See Sheets 57.01 and 57.02 for rules and regulations applicable to Remote Access Capability.

CANGELLED
1 1985

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

FILED

JAN - 1 1984

83 - 253

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 57.01
Replacing Original Sheet 57.01

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

Remote Access Capability

Definitions of terms used in this Tariff:

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM:

<u>Incoming Facility</u> - The means by which the remote caller gains access to Centrex Services. This incoming facility may be a Centrex station or other tariffed exchange access line (e.g., 800 Service).

Outgoing Facility - This will always be a Centrex station line. The line class of service assigned to this station will determine what Centrex features/services can be accessed by the remote caller.

Remote Access Path - The combination of one incoming facility and one outgoing facility constitutes a remote access path.

A. Description:

Remote Access is an arrangement that will permit a remote caller access to the features and/or service facilities of the C.O. Centrex. Access is gained by dialing the number associated with the incoming facility. Optionally, the remote caller may be required to input a customerspecified security code. This code must be transmitted in the form of a Touch-Tone Signal.

The quality of transmission is not assured when this service is provided. If the customer requests additional equipment to improve the quality of transmission, and it is feasible, additional charges are applicable based on costs.

Liability for charges incurred as a result of the use of this service is as provided for in this and other applicable tariffs of the Telephone Company.

CANCELLED

NOV 1 8 1996

BY Commission

By Service Commission

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective:

JUN 21 1993

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Original Sheet 57.01

REGEIVED

DEC 2.9 1033

AMESOURI

Public Carvice Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Remote Access Capability

Definitions of terms used in this Tariff:

Incoming Facility - The means by which the remote caller gains access to Centrex Services. This incoming facility may be a Centrex station or other tariffed exchange access line (e.g., 800 Service).

Outgoing Facility - This will always be a Centrex station line. The line class of service assigned to this station will determine what Centrex features/services can be accessed by the remote caller.

Remote Access Path - The combination of one incoming facility and one outgoing facility constitutes a remote access path.

A. Description:

Remote Access is an arrangement that will permit a remote caller access to the features and/or service facilities of the C.O. Centrex. Access is gained by dialing the number associated with the incoming facility. Optionally, the remote caller may be required to input a customerspecified security code. This code must be transmitted in the form of a Touch-Tone Signal.

The quality of transmission is not assured when this service is provided. If the customer requests additional equipment to improve the quality of transmission, and it is feasible, additional charges are applicable based on costs.

Liability for charges incurred as a result of the use of this service is as provided for in this and other applicable tariffs of the Telephone Company.

CANCELLED

JUN 211993 BY lot R.S. 57.01

Public Service Commission

FILED

JAN - 1 193)

83 - 253

Public Service Commission

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 1st Revised Sheet 57.02 Replacing Original Sheet 57.02

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

RECEIVED

Remote Access Capability

MAY 12 1993

В. Features: MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Standard features of this service include:

Remote Flash - Permits the calling party to generate a switchhook flash thereby allowing the user to activate Centrex system features.

Remote Retrial - Permits the calling party to originate additional calls through the system without disconnecting the redialing the associated incoming facility and authorization code.

In addition to the standard features shown above, the following feature is provided on an optional basis:

Security Code - Permits the customer to require that the remote caller input a three-digit code before gaining access to the Centrex. This number is specified by the customer and administered by the Telephone Company.

C. Rules and Regulations:

All security code assignments will be specified by the customer. The customer is responsible for notifying the Telephone Company of any required security code change or rearrangement. Charges for such change or rearrangement are as specified in Section 29.5, preceding.

In addition to charges for Remote Access Capability, appropriate Tariff rates and charges for the incoming and outgoing facilities also apply.

A Termination Charge based on the present worth of the amount of the remaining monthly payments will be applicable should the subscriber elect to disconnect this feature. In addition, the present worth of any installation and nonrecurring charges remaining that have been deferred must be paid in full.

> FILED Public Service Commission

JUN 21 1993

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2MOJ PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective 1903

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Remote Access Capability

B. Features:

Standard features of this service include:

Remote Flash - Permits the calling party to generate a switchhook flash thereby allowing the user to activate Centrex system features.

Remote Retrial - Permits the calling party to originate additional calls through the system without disconnecting the redialing the associated incoming facility and authorization code.

In addition to the standard features shown above, the following feature is provided on an optional basis:

Security Code - Permits the customer to require that the remote caller input a three-digit code before gaining access to the Centrex. This number is specified by the customer and administered by the Telephone Company.

C. Rules and Regulations:

All security code assignments will be specified by the customer. The customer is responsible for notifying the Telephone Company of any required security code change or rearrangement. Charges for such change or rearrangement are as specified in Section 29.5, preceding.

In addition to charges for Remote Access Capability, appropriate Tariff rates and charges for the incoming and outgoing facilities also apply.

A Termination Charge based on the present worth of the amount of the remaining monthly payments will be applicable should the subscriber elect to disconnect this feature. In addition, the present worth of any installation and nonrecurring charges remaining that have been deferred must be paid in full.

CANCELLED

JUN 211393 # 57.02

Public Service Commission

FILED

General Exchange Tariff

REGEIVED

DEC 25 233

EESSGURI.

Public Service Commission

Original Sheet 57.02

Section 29

AN - 1 1934

83 - 253

Public Service Commission

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
5th Revised Sheet 58
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 58

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(8)

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(7)-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

	Monthly Rate		BLEC SERVICE COMM: and Equip- ment Charge
Station Dial Code Screening (1)(2), per station line equipped, each (SCR)	\$.15		\$6.75
Screening Arrangement I(3), per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCW)(6)	65.05		6.75
screening is provided, each (SCY)(4)	3.30	CANCELLED	6.75
Screening Arrangement II(5), per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCZ)	65.05 3.30	NOV 1 8 199 BY CON Public Service Cor MISSOUR	mission .
(301)(4)	3.30	Nonrecurring Charges	Service and Equip- ment Charge
Additions and Rearrangements Additions or deletions to Numbering Plan Area or central office code group, each		\$293.00	6.75
<pre>arrangement, per station or group of stations changed at the same time</pre>			FILED
 without station number change. with station number change. 		273.00 273.00 MO. PU	JUN 2.1, 1993 BLIC SERVICE COMA

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes.)

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective: 1111 1 6 1993

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
4th Revised Sheet 58
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 58

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(7)-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

00T 1 1989 8 9 - 14 Public Service Commission

Station Dial Code Screening (1)(2),	Complex MISSETVICE Monthly Instabliation or Rate Move Charge ment Charge
per station line equipped, each (SCR)	\$.15 (CR)\$6.75
Screening Arrangement I(3), per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCW)(6)	65.05 6.75
screening is provided, each (SCY)(4)	3.30 JUN 211993, 6.75
Screening Arrangement II(5), per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCZ)	Fublic Service Commission 6.75
screening is provided, each (SC1)(4)	3.30 (CR) 6.75
Additions and Rearrangements Additions or deletions to Number-	Service Nonrecurring and Equip- Charges ment Charge
ing Plan Area or central office code group, each	\$293.00 (CR) 6.75
- without station number change	273.00 6.75 273.00 (CR) 6.75 FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis. Missouri

Effective:

SEP 25 1989

Issued:

OCT 01 1989

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 3rd Revised Sheet 58 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 58

Complex

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES (7)-(Continued)

SEP 23 1985

	Monthly Rate	Installation Move Charge	/ Equipment lic Serionafgermissio
Station Dial Code Screening (1)(2), per station line equipped, each (SCR)	\$.15		(CR)\$ 5.25
Screening Arrangement I(3), per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCW)(6)	65.05	LLED	5.25
screening is provided, each (SCY)(4)	0 B.T3d.	1989 5 <u></u>	5.25
<pre>(SCZ)</pre>	65.05		5.25
(SC1)(4)	3.30		(CR) 5.25

Nonrecurring Charges

Service and Equipment Charge

Additions and Rearrangements Additions or deletions to Numbering Plan Area or central office code group, each. Station number rearrangements from one screening arrangement to a different screening arrangement, per station or group of stations changed at the same time - without station number - with station number change.

Public Service Commission 273:700 3.75

273.00 (CR) 3.75

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes.)

Issued: SEP 27 1985 Effective:



General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
2nd Revised Sheet 58
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 58

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

	29.5	CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(7)-(Co	ontinued)		REGEIVED
			Monthly Rate	Complex Installation Move Charge	Service and Equipment(23/1
		Station Dial Code Screening (1)(2), per station line equipped, each (SCR)	\$.15		Fublic Service Commission \$ 3.75
(CT)	·	Screening Arrangement I(3), per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCW)(6) per NPA in which central office code (six-digit) screening is provided, each	65.05	,	3.75
*		(SCY)(4)	3.30	 ,	3.75
		same screening arrangement (SCZ)	65.05		3.75
		(SC1)(4)	3.30	 -	3.75
		Additions and Rearrangements Additions or deletions to Numbering Plan Area or central office code group, each	J GELL JEC 2 198	Nonrecurring Charges S293.00	3.75
(CP)			C SERVICE CO		3.75 16.25

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes.)

Issued: APR 16 1984

Effective: TIME TO

1004 JUN - 1 1984

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Replacing Original Sheet 5

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(8)-(Continued)

JAN 20 100:

	Monthly Rate	Complex Installation Move Charge	MSSOURI Service and Service and Charge
Station Dial Code Screening (1)(2) per station line equipped, each (SCR)	\$.15		\$ 3.75
Screening Arrangement I(3) per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCW)(7)			3.75 3.75
Screening Arrangement II(5) per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCZ) (CR) - per NPA in which central office code (six-digit) screening is provided, each (SC1)(4) (CR)			3.75 3.75
Additions and Rearrangements Additions or deletions to numbering Plan Area or central office with the same to a different screening public services arrangement, per station or group of stations changed at the same time	ARC C	\$293.00	3.75
- without station number change		273.00 (6)	3.75 16.25

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes.)

Issued: JAN 20 1984

Effective:

MAR = 9 1934

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff

Section 29

Coriginal Sheet 58

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

DEC 25 100

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(8)-(Continued)

1..:\S\U\KI

	Complexiic Service Commission		Service and
	Monthly Rate	7	
Station Dial Code Screening (1)(2) per station line equipped, each (SCR)	\$.20		\$ 3.75
Screening Arrangement I(3) per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCW)(7)	179.70		3.75
screening is provided, each (SCY)(4)	17.65	***	3.75
Screening Arrangement II(5) per group of stations with the same screening arrangement (SCZ)	179.70 17.65		3.75 3.75
		Nonrecurring Charges	
Additions and Rearrangements Additions or deletions to Numbering Plan Area or central office code group, each		\$293.00	3.75
arrangement, per station or group of stations changed at the same time - without station number change	IBELL IR 9 - 1984	273.00JAN (6) 8 3	3 - 2°523
av 1 ³⁴ (95#58	Public Sen	ice Commission

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes.)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOUR

Public Service Commission

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 59 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 59

(AT)

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(8)

RECEIVED

MAY 12 1993

CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes:

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMA-

- (1) Where more than one screening arrangement is provided, the Centrex C.O. optional feature Split Service offering is required for each additional screening arrangement.
- (2) Call attempts to Numbering Plan Areas or central office codes which are restricted will be routed to a recorded announcement.
- (3) Screening Arrangement I permits or denies completion of stationoriginated calls over the Message Telecommunications Network on the basis of Numbering Plan Area or central office code.
- (4) Applicable in addition to NPA code screening, per NPA arranged for central office code screening.
- (5) Screening Arrangement II permits or denies completion of stationoriginated calls over private network facilities arranged for uniform numbering and senderized operation on the basis of Numbering Plan Area or central office code.
- (6) Applicable for three-digit screening in Home Numbering Plan Area.
- (7) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(8) Available only to existing customer.

CANCELLED

NOV 18 1996

FILED

JUN 21 1993

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective: 1881

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
Ist Revised Sheet 59
Replacing Original Sheet 59

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

APR 15 1004

Footnotes:

MISSCURI

- (1) Where more than one screening arrangement is provided, the Centrex Commission C.O. optional feature Split Service offering is required for each additional screening arrangement.
- (2) Call attempts to Numbering Plan Areas or central office codes which are restricted will be routed to a recorded announcement.
- (3) Screening Arrangement I permits or denies completion of stationoriginated calls over the Message Telecommunications Network on the basis of Numbering Plan Area or central office code.
- (4) Applicable in addition to NPA code screening, per NPA arranged for central office code screening.
- (5) Screening Arrangement II permits or denies completion of stationoriginated calls over private network facilities arranged for uniform numbering and senderized operation on the basis of Numbering Plan Area or central office code.

(RT) (FC)

FC)

- (6) Applicable for three-digit screening in Home Numbering Plan Area.
- (7) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

CANCELLED

JUN 21/393 #59

Rublic Service Commissio

Issued: APR 16 1984

Effective:

JUN-JUH984₁ 1984

Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
Original Sheet 59

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

DEU 2 1 1833

MISSOUKI Public Service Commission

Footnotes:

- (1) Where more than one screening arrangement is provided, the Centrex C.O. optional feature Split Service offering is required for each additional screening arrangement.
- (2) Call attempts to Numbering Plan Areas or Central Office Codes which are restricted will be routed to a recorded announcement.
- (3) Screening Arrangement I permits or denies completion of stationoriginated calls over the Message Telecommunications Network on the basis of Numbering Plan Area or Central Office Code.
- (4) Applicable in addition to NPA code screening, per NPA arranged for Central Office Code screening.
- (5) Screening Arrangement II permits or denies completion of stationoriginated calls over private network facilities arranged for uniform numbering and senderized operation on the basis of Numbering Plan Area or Central Office Code.
- (6) Apply Service Connection Charges as specified in Section 19 of this Tariff.
- (7) Applicable for three-digit screening in Home Numbering Plan Area.
- (8) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

CANCELLED

JUN-1 1984

PUBLIC SERVICE OF MISSOURI

JAN - 1 1984 83 - 253 Public Service Communication

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
6th Revised Sheet 60
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 60

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(20) RECEIVED

29.5	CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)	Complex MAY	12 1993 Service
		Monthly Rate	Installation/ a Move Change PUBLE	nd Equip- CSERVICE COMM.
	Station Message Detail Recording, Customer Dialed Account Recording(1)(2)			
	Common Equipment, per Centrex			
	Primary or Centrex Secondary	4004 60		A
	location (CMM)	\$224.60		\$6.75
	Facility group, each (CMW)(3).	~		6.75
	Station Message Detail, per	.02		
	message	.02		
	Line Equipment, per Tie Line	5.05		6.75
	(CMT)(15)	2.02		0.75
	per Foreign Exchange Line	5.05		6.75
	(CMQ)(15)	٠.٠٠		0.75
	Station Toll Diversion per			
	equipped station line or Tie Line	25	¢ 25/5\	4 75
	(ETA)(16)(21)	. 25	\$.25(5)	6.75
	(ETA)(16)	.85	4.00(4)(5)	6.75
	Station Toll Restriction per			
	equipped station line or Tie Line	40	50/5	. 75
	(ETB)(6)(21)	.40	.50(5)	6.75
	(ETB)(6)	.95	4.00(4)(5)	6.75
	Touch-Tone Calling, per main	4.5		7. 75 (10)
	station line equipped (TDN)(20).	.15		7.75(18)
	Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)			
	per equipped main station		,	
	line (EH7)	.25		6.75
				

CANCELLED

NOV 1 8 1995

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

JUN 21 1993

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMME

JUN 2 1 1993

(RT) (See Sheets 62 for Footnotes.)

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective: UN 1 6 1993

29.5

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 5th Revised Sheet 60 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 60

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

,	CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued) Monthly Rate	SEP Complex Installation/MR	25 1989 Service and Equip-
	Station Message Detail Recording,			 ssior
	Customer Dialed Account Record-			
	ing(1)(2)			
	Common Equipment, per Centrex Primary or Centrex Secondary			
	location (CMM)	\$224.60	(0	R)\$6.75
	Facility group, each (CMW)(3).			6.75
	Station Message Detail, per			0175
	message	.02		
	Line Equipment, per Tie Line			
	$(CMT)(15) \dots \dots \dots$	5.05		6.75
	per Foreign Exchange Line			
	(CMQ)(15)	5.05		6.75
	Station Toll Diversion per			
	equipped station line or Tie Line (ETA)(16)(21)	.25	\$.25(5)	6.75
	(ETA)(16)	.25 .85	\$.23(3) 4.00(4)(5)	6.75
	Station Toll Restriction per	.05	4.00(4)(3)	0.75
	equipped station line or Tie Line			
	(ETB)(6)(21)	.40	.50(5)	6.75
	$(ETB)(6) \dots \dots \dots \dots \dots$. 95	4.00(4)(5)	6.75
	Touch-Tone Calling, per main			
	station line equipped (TDN)(16).	.15		7.75(18)
	Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)			
	per equipped main station	25	4.5	
	line (EH7)	.25	(C	R) 6.75

CANCELLED

JUN 211993 # B16 R.J. 60

Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

FILED

SEP 25 1989 Issued:

Effective:

OCT 01 1989

<u>UCT 1 1989</u> 89 - 14 1 Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 4th Revised Sheet 60 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 60

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

SEP 1 1938

29.5	CENTREX	C.O	OPTIONAL	FEATURES(19	9)-	-(Continued)
------	---------	-----	----------	-------------	-----	--------------

)			Monthly Rate	Complex MIS Installation(rvid Move Charge	cEquipmentssion	1
	(RT)	Station Message Detail Recording (1)(2)				
		Common Equipment, per Centrex Primary or Centrex Secondary				
		location (CMM)	\$224.60		\$ 5.25	
•		Facility group, each (CMW)(3) . Station Message Detail, per			5.25	
,		message	.02		** *** ***	
		(CMT)(15)	5.05		5.25	
		(CMQ)(15)	5.05		5.25	
	(RT) (RT)					
		Station Toll Diversion per equipped station line or Tie Line				
	(FC)	(ETA)(16)(17)	25	\$.25(5)	5.25	
		(ETA)(16)	.85	4.00(4)(5)	5.25	
Ì		equipped station line or Tie Line				
	(FC)	$(ETB)(6)(17) \dots \dots \dots$.40	.50(5)	5.25	
		(ETB)(6)	.95	4.00(4)(5)	5.25	
	(FC)	<pre>station line equipped (TDN)(16). Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16) per equipped main station</pre>	.15		14.25(18)	
	•	line (EH7)	. 25		5.25	

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1989 BY5 # R.S.#60 Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

OCT 1 1988

Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued: SEP 1 1988 Effective: OCT 1

General Exchange Tariff

Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 60

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 60

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

SEP 23 1985

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

MISSOURI

		111	Webook !
		Complexilic Se	Service and sing
	Monthly	Installation/-	-Equipment -
	Rate	Move Charge	- -
Station Message Detail Recording,		note didige	
Customer Dialed Account Record-			
ing(1)(2)			
Common Equipment, per Centrex			
Primary or Centrex Secondary			
location (CMM)	\$224.60	(C	R)\$ 5.25
Facility group, each (CMW)(3) .		(C	R) 5.25
Station Message Detail, per			
message	.02		
Line Equipment, per Tie Line			
(CMT)(15)	5.05	(C	R) 5.25
per Foreign Exchange Line	0,70	`]	, •
(CMQ)(15)	5.05		5.25
Customer Dialed Account Record-	3.03		3.23
	0.1		5.25(17)
ing, per message (CMD)(16)	01		3.23(17)
Station Toll Diversion per			
equipped station line or Tie Line			
(ETA)(16)(21)	.25	\$.25(5)	5.25
(ETA)(16)	.85	4.00(4)(5)	5.25
Station Toll Restriction per			
equipped station line or Tie Line		•	
$(ETB)(6)(21) \dots \dots \dots$.40	.50(5)	5.25
(ETB)(6)	.95	4.00(4)(5)	5.25
Touch-Tone Calling, per main		, , , ,	
station line equipped (TDN)(20).	. 15		14.25(18)
Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)			
per equipped main station			
line (EH7)	.25	(((R) 5.25
IIIIE (EN/)	.23	(0	M) J.4J

CANCELLED

OGT 1 1988

Public Conrice Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

DEC 2 1985

Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued: SEP 27 1985

Effective: DEC 2 1985

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 60

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 60

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

MAR 28 1985 Complex Service and Installation (CC Equipment

	Rate	Move Charge 1350	Charge
Station Message Detail Recording,		Public Service (Commission
Customer Dialed Account Record-			
ing(1)(2)			
Common Equipment, per Centrex			
Primary or Centrex Secondary			
location (CMM)	\$224.60		\$ 3.75
Facility group, each (CMW)(3).			3.75
Station Message Detail, per			
message	.02		
Line Equipment, per Tie Line			
$(CMT)(15) \dots \dots \dots$	5.05		3.75
per Foreign Exchange Line			
(CMQ)(15)	5.05		3.75
Customer Dialed Account Record-			
ing, per message (CMD)(16)	.01		3.75(17)
Station Toll Diversion per			
equipped station line or Tie Line			
(ETA) (16) (21)	. 25	\$.25(5)	3.75
(ETA)(16)	. 85	4.00(4)(5)	3.75
Station Toll Restriction per			
equipped station line or Tie Line		* 6 / 5 \	
(ETB)(6)(21)	. 40	.50(5)	3.75
(ETB)(6)	.95	4.00(4)(5)	3.75
Touch-Tone Calling, per main			(3.0)
station line equipped (TDN)(20).	. 15		3.75(18)
Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)			
per equipped main station	4 -		A 7-
line (EH7)	.25		3.75

GANGELLED

DEC 2 1985

BY 3 P.S. # 60 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued: MAR 28 1985

(AT) (NR)

(AT) (NR)

Effective: APR 1 1985

APR - 1 1985
1 85-167 + 168 **Public Service Commissi**on

eplacing Original Sheet 60

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

JAN 20 1004

		Complex MSS(
•	Monthly		(Equipment
	Rate	Move-Charge-	Charge
Station Message Detail Recording,			
Customer Dialed Account Record-			
ing(1)(2)		•	
Common Equipment, per Centrex			
Primary or Centrex Secondary		•	
	\$224.60		\$ 3.75
Facility group, each (CMW)(3).			3.75
Station Message Detail, per			
message	.02		
Line Equipment, per Tie Line		, -	•
(CMT)(15)	5.05		3.75
per Foreign Exchange Line		• •	
(CMQ)(15)	5.0 5		3.75
Customer Dialed Account Record-			
ing, per message (CMD)(16)	.01		3.75(17)
Station Toll Diversion per			
equipped station line or Tie Line		•	
(ETA)(16)(CF	?) .25	\$.25(5)	3.75
Station Toll Restriction per			
equipped station line or Tie Line			
(ETB)(6) (CF	₹) .40	.50(5)	3.75
Touch-Tone Calling, per main			
station line equipped (TDN)(20).(CF	₹) .15		3.75(18)
Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)			
per equipped main station			
line (EH7) (CF	₹) .25	*	3.75

BY APR 1 1985

BY APR 1 1985

BY APR SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE OF MISSOURI

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued: JAN 20 1984

(AT)

Effective:

FED 20 1804

阿利川村

MAR - 9 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri
Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

General-Exchange-Tariff-PS Section529 Original-Sheet-60

DEC 29 1983

If ISSOURI
Public Service Commission

CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

Service and Complex Installation/ Monthly Equipment Rate Move Charge Charge Station Message Detail Recording, Customer Dialed Account Recording(1)(2) Common Equipment, per Centrex Primary or Centrex Secondary \$ 3.75 location (CMM). \$224.60 Facility group, each (CMW)(3). 3.75 Station Message Detail, per .02 Line Equipment, per Tie Line 5.05 3.75 $(CMT)(15) \dots \dots \dots$ per Foreign Exchange Line 5.05 3.75 $(CMQ)(15) \dots \dots \dots \dots$ Customer Dialed Account Recording, per message (CMD)(16). . .01 3.75(17)Station Toll Diversion perequipped station line or Tie Line .30 \$.25(5) 3.75 (ETA)(16). Station Toll Restriction per equipped station line or Tie Line . 45 .50(5)3.75 $(ETB)(6) \dots \dots \dots \dots \dots$ Touch-Tone Calling, per main 3.75(18)1.85 station line equipped (TDN). . . Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16) per equipped main station 3.75 line (EH7) 3.05

MAR 9 - 1984

MAR 9 - 1984

BY At A S # 60

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

FILE(1)

JAN = 1 1984

8 3 - 2 5 3

Public Service Commission

e Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective:

JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 4th Revised Sheet 61

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 61

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(20) RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

	Monthly Rate	Com MexPUBL Installation/ Move Charge	and Equip-
Optional Features:			
Make Busy Arrangement(8)			
Per Group (A9A)	\$ 2.60	\$.25	\$6.75
Per Station (AGG)	2.60	. 25	6.75
Queuing(9)(16)			
Common Equipment (ABA)	.95	.50	6.75
Station Line Arranged for			
Queuing, each (A82)	2.65		6.75
Queue Slot, each (A83RA)	.30		6.75
Line Additive for Incoming			
Call Queuing			
Restricted Station Access,			
each (A6Z)(13)	40.80		6.75
Station Exchange Access,			
each (A6W)(14)	22.20		6.75
Station Intercom Access,			
each (A6Y)(14)	13.20		6.75
Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)			
Unique Timing State, each			
(A66CE)	4.80	.25	6.75
Delay Announcement			
Per Announcement (A8GCE)(12)	81.10	.25	6.75
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT)	11.05	.50	6.75
Per Station (A8GST)	2.25		6.75
		CANCELLED	

NOV 1 8 1995

BY Drug Commission

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

JUN 21 1993

(RT) (See Sheet 62 for Footnotes.)

JUN 2MO19HBLIC SERVICE COMME

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective John 1 6 1993

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
3rd Revised Sheet 61
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 61

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

		SE Complex	P 2 5 1989
Optional Features:	Monthly Rate	Installation/ Move Charge' Fublic Ser	Scand Equip- Sment Charge vice Commission
Make Busy Arrangement(8)	0.0.00	A 35	(CD) 04 75
Per Group (A9A)	\$ 2.60	\$.25	(CR)\$6.75
Per Station (A6G)	2.60	.25	6.75
Queuing(9)(16)			
Common Equipment (A8A)	. 95	.50	6.75
Station Line Arranged for			<u> </u>
Queuing, each (A82)	2.65		6.75
Queue Slot, each (A83RA)	. 30		6.75
Line Additive for Incoming			
Call Queuing			
Restricted Station Access,			ŀ
each (A6Z)(13)	40.80		6.75
Station Exchange Access,			
each $(A6V)(14)$	22.20		6.75
Station Intercom Access,			
each (A6Y)(14)	13.20		6.75
Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)			
Unique Timing State, each			
(A66CE)	4.80	.25	6.75
Delay Announcement			
Per Announcement (A8GCE)(12)	81.10	. 25	6.75
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT)	11.05	.50	6.75
Per Station (A8GST)	2.25		(CR) 6.75
			(01., 0., 5

CANCELLED

JUN 211993 # BY 4 R.S. G/

Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

FILED

Issued: SEP 25 1989

Effective: OCT 011990

OCT 1 1989 8 9 - 14

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 61

Replacing fist Revised Sheet 61

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

SEP 23 1985

	MISSOURI
Ĭ	Complex Service and
2	Complex of CS Equipment
щo	camagagachon, Eduthmenc.

	Monthly	Installation/ Move Charge	
	Rate	nove charge	Charge
Optional Features:			
Make Busy Arrangement(8)			
Per Group (A9A)	\$ 2.60	\$.25	(CR)\$16.00
Per Station (A6G)	2.60	.25	16.00
Queuing(9)(16)			
Common Equipment (A8A)	.95	.50	16.00
Station Line Arranged for			
Queuing, each (A82)	2.65		16.00
Queue Slot, each (A83RA)	.30		16.00
Line Additive for Incoming			
Call Queuing			}
Restricted Station Access,			
each (A6Z)(13)	40.80		16.00
Station Exchange Access,			
each (A6W)(14)	22.20		16.00
Station Intercom Access,			
each (A6Y)(14)	13.20		16.00
Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)			1
Unique Timing State, each	4 00	2.5	16.00
(A66CE)	4.80	. 25	16.00
Delay Announcement	00		-6
Per Announcement (A8GCE)(12)	81.10	.25	16.00
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT)	11.05	.50	16.00
Per Station (A8GST)	2.25		(CR) 16.00

CANCELLED

OCT 1989

OCT 1 1989

BY 3 R. S. # 64

BY 3 Provice Commission

Alissouri

DEC 2 1985

Public Service Commission

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued:

SEP 27 1985

Effective:

DEC 2 1985

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 61
Replacing Original Sheet 61

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

REGEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

		Complex Shi	Service and 🖟
•	Monthly	Installation/ n	a Equipment
	Rate	Installation/ Move Charge	1103 chayee
		Public Se	rvice Commission
Optional Features:			
Make Busy Arrangement(8)	•		
Per Group (A9A) (CR)	\$ 2.60	\$ -25	\$5.25
Per Station (A6G)	2.60	.25	5.25
Queuing(9)(16)	•		
Common Equipment (A8A)	.95	.50	5.25
Station Line Arranged for		•	
Quening, each (A82)	2.65		5.25
Queue Slot, each (A83RA) (CR)	.30		5.25
Line Additive for Incoming			,
Call Queuing			
Restricted Station Access,		· ·	
each (A6Z)(13)	40.80		5.25
Station Exchange Access,			
each (A6W)(14)	22.20		5.25
Station Intercom Access,			• •
each (A6Y)(14) (CR)	13.20	·	5.25
Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)		•	•
Unique Timing State, each			
(A66CE) (CR)	4.80	.25	5.25
Delay Announcement			
Per Announcement (ASGCE)(12) (CR)	81.10	.25	5.25
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT)	11.05	.50	5.25
Per Station (A8GST) (CR)	2.25		5.25

CANCELLED

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued:

JAN 20 1984.

Effective:

- 1984

MAR 9

Yubile Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

Portsinal Sheet 61

MISSQURI.

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

DEC 29 1223

	Monthly Rate	Installation Equipment	
		Move Charge	Charge
Optional Features:			
Make Busy Arrangement(8)			
Per Group (A9A)	\$ 3.85	\$.25	\$5.25
Per Station (A6G)	3.85	.25	5.25
Queuing(9)(16)			
Common Equipment (A8A)	3.60	.50	5.25
Station Line Arranged for			
Queuing, each (A82)	3.55	,	5.25
Queue Slot, each (A83RA)	1.10		5.25
Line Additive for Incoming			
Call Queuing			
Restricted Station Access,			
each (A6Z)(13)	40.80		5.25
Station Exchange Access,			
each (A6W)(14)	22.20		5.25
Station Intercom Access,			
each (A6Y)(14)	18.50		5.25
Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)			
Unique Timing State, each			
(A66CE)	7.45	-25	5.25
Delay Announcement			
Per Announcement (A8GCE)(12)	81.15	.25	5.25
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT)	11.05	.50	5.25
Per Station (A8GST)	3.05		5.25

GANGELLED MAR. 9 - 1984 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JAH - 1 1984 83-253 Public Service Commission:

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes.)

Issued: DEC 29 1983

JAN 0 1 1984 Effective:

General Exchange Tariff Section 29 2nd Revised Sheet 62 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 62

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(20) RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

Footnotes:

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM:

(1) Service provision and billing will be coincident with the billing period(s) of the private facilities involved.

(2) See Sheet 64 for additional regulations applicable to Station

Message Detail Recording.

(3) One or several facilities which are of the same type (WATS Band I, CCSA), serve the same terminal points or areas and have an individual access from the Centrex stations.

(4) Applies in addition to the monthly, per message charge of Station

Message Detail Recording.

(5) Applies per order for initial installation or changes of equipped stations or Tie Lines.

(6) No other announcement than standard Centrex announcement

provided with this rate.

(7) Stations in a Uniform Call Distribution group can receive individual calls only when individual station numbers have been assigned. Calls directed to an individual station number woll 8 1996 have access to the terminating hunt group features, where

(8) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type Commission as required.

(9) Make Busy Arrangement option may also be provided with Queuing.

10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101. (10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels, as required.

(11) Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp.

(12) Limited to four announcements.

(13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing.

(14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Sta-

tions, arranged for queuing.

(15) Service Establishment Charge of \$260.00 is applicable only at the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment so arranged. This monthly rate is applicable to other Common Carrier Access Lines (USOC: CMZ).

(16) Not applicable to Centrex III stations.

(17) Refer to Paragraph 29.1.22, preceding, for application of rates

(18) Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on JUN 21 1993 existing Centrex station lines.

(19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COM to changes or additions to existing systems.

(20) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

(AT)

Effective:

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 62
Replacing Original Sheet 62

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

SEP 1 1938

RECEIVED

Footnotes:

MISSOURI

(1) Service provision and billing will be coincident with the billing period(s) of the private facilities involved.

(2) See Sheet 64 for additional regulations applicable to Station Message Detail Recording.

Message Detail Recording.

(3) One or several facilities which are of the same type (WATS Band 1) CCSA), serve the same terminal points or areas and have an indi-

(4) Applies in addition to the monthly, per message charge of its trong Message Detail Recording.

(5) Applies per order for initial installation or changes of equipped commission stations or Tie Lines.

(6) No other announcement than standard Centrex announcement be be

provided with this rate.

(7) Stations in a Uniform Call Distribution group can receive indi-

- (7) Stations in a Uniform Call Distribution group can receive individual calls only when individual station numbers have been assigned. Calls directed to an individual station number will have access to the terminating hunt group features, where compatible.
- (8) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels, as required.

(9) Make Busy Arrangement option may also be provided with Queuing.

- (10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels, as required.
- (11) Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp.

(12) Limited to four announcements.

- (13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing.
- (14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Stations, arranged for queuing.
- (15) Service Establishment Charge of \$260.00 is applicable only at the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment so arranged. This monthly rate is applicable to other Common Carrier Access Lines (USOC: CMZ).

(RT)(FC)(16) Not applicable to Centrex III stations.

- (RT)(FC)(17) Refer to Paragraph 29.1.22, preceding, for application of rates.
 - (18) Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on existing Centrex station lines.

(19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

OCT 1 1988

Issued: **SEP** 1 1988

Effective: OCT 1 Public Service Commission 1988

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(RT)

(MT)

(MT)

General Exchange Tariff Section 29

Original Sheet 62.

DEC 20 (223

MISSOURI

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes:

Public Service Commission Service provision and billing will be coincident with-the-billingperiod(s) of the private facilities involved.

(2) See Sheet 64 for additional regulations applicable to Station Message Detail Recording/Customer Dialed Account Recording.

(3) One or several facilities which are of the same type (WATS Band I, CCSA), serve the same terminal points or areas and have an individual access from the Centrex stations.

(4) Applies in addition to the monthly, per message charge of Station Message Detail Recording.

(5) Applies per order for initial installation or changes of equipped stations or Tie Lines.

(6) No other announcement than standard Centrex announcement may be provided with this rate.

(7) Stations in a Uniform Call Distribution group can receive individual calls only when individual station numbers have been assigned. Calls directed to an individual station number will have access to the terminating hunt group features, where compatible.

(8) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels, as required.

(9) Make Busy Arrangement option may also be provided with Queuing.

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1988

BY /d. R.S. #62 Public Service Commission AMISSOUPI

FILED

JAN - 1 1984 83 - 253

Public Service Commission

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
4th Revised Sheet 63

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 63

(AT)

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

Station Message Detail Recording-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM:

Additional Regulations - pertaining to the Station Message Detail Recording feature are the following:

- A. Available where the Telephone Company has the message billing process arranged to provide these features. Where tie lines, Other Common Carrier access lines or Foreign Exchange facilities are involved, all such call attempts, whether completed or not, will appear in the SMDR.
- B. Station Message Detail Recording feature is not represented to be a provision of billing detail.
- C. Station message details will be provided on magnetic tape. The number of tapes, tape density and number of tracks will be that used by the program and data processing system used by the accounting center furnishing the tape.
- D. Station message details will be provided on all facilities subscribed for by the customer, including Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service, but will not include intercom calls originated from Centrex Service. The customer may choose the services on which he would like Station Message Detail Recording, but he must take all facilities of the service group. For instance, he must take Station Message Detail Recording on all WATS lines, no matter what type or what band, if he requires Station Detail Recording on one WATS line. Station Message Detail Recording applies for every call placed over a designated facility type and should not be provided for anything less, either by percent sample or particular lines.
- E. Service establishment and billing will not necessarily be associated with the Centrex billing period.

NOV 1 8 1995

BY Onight 1.01

Public Service Commission

MISSOLIFI

FILED

JUN 21 1993

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer.

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued: MAY 1 7 1993

Effective:

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
3rd Revised Sheet 63
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 63
& Original Sheet 64

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

RECEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O._OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

SEP 1 1988

(MT)(RT) Station Message Detail Recording-(Continued)

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission Additional Regulations - pertaining to the Station Message Detail Recording feature are the following:

ing feature are the following

(RT)

- (FC)A. Available where the Telephone Company has the message billing process arranged to provide these features. Where tie lines, Other Common Carrier access lines or Foreign Exchange facilities are involved, all such call attempts, whether completed or not, will appear in the SMDR.
- (FC)B. Station Message Detail Recording feature is not represented to be a provision of billing detail.
- (FC)C. Station message details will be provided on magnetic tape. The number of tapes, tape density and number of tracks will be that used by the program and data processing system used by the accounting center furnishing the tape.
- (FC)D. Station message details will be provided on all facilities subscribed for by the customer, including Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service, but will not include intercom calls originated from Centrex Service. The customer may choose the services on which he would like Station Message Detail Recording, but he must take all facilities of the service group. For instance, he must take Station Message Detail Recording on all WATS lines, no matter what type or what band, if he requires Station Detail Recording on one WATS line. Station Message Detail Recording applies for every call placed over a designated facility type and should not be provided for anything less, either by percent sample or particular lines.

(FC)E. Service establishment and billing will not necessarily be associated with the Centrex billing period.

(RT)

CANCELLED

JUN 211993 5 #6.3

EV 4 R. S. 6.3

Public Service Commission

FILED

OCT 1 1988

(MT)(RT)

Public Service Commission

Issued: **SEP** 1 1988

Effective: OCT 1 1988

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
2nd Revised Sheet 63

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 63

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

REGEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes:-(Continued)

MAR 28 1985

(10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type as required.

Public Service Commission

- (11) Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp.
- (12) Limited to four announcements.
- (13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing.
- (14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Stations, arranged for queuing.
- (15) Service Establishment Charge of \$260.00 is applicable only at the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment so arranged. This monthly rate is applicable to other Common Carrier Access Lines (USOC: CMZ).
- (16) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.
- (17) Applies per Centrex primary location or Centrex secondary location.
- (18) Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on existing Centrex station lines.
- (19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.
- (20) Not applicable to Centrex III stations.

(21) Refer to Paragraph 29.1.22, preceding, for application of rates.

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1988

BY 3nd R.S. # 4.3
Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued:

(AT)

MAR 28 1985

Effective: APR 1 1985

APR - 1 1985 85-167 + 168 Public Service Commission

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29
1st Revised Sheet 63
Replacing Original Sheet 63

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

REGEIVED

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

JAN 20 1007

Footnotes:-(Continued)

EISSOURI

- (10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101 Typelic hannels Commission as required.
- (11) Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp.
- (12) Limited to four announcements.
- (13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing.
- (14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Stations, arranged for queuing.
- (15) Service Establishment Charge of \$260.00 is applicable only at the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment so arranged. This monthly rate is applicable to other Common Carrier Access Lines (USOC: CMZ).
- (16) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.
- (17) Applies per Centrex primary location or Centrex secondary location.
- (18) Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on existing Centrex station lines.
- (19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

(20) Not applicable to Centrex III stations.

(AT)

BY APR 1 1985

BY OF MISSOUR

Issued: JAN 20 1984

Effective:

EE9-3-0-100

和几层间

1984

MAR - 9 18821

Public Service Commission

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

DEC 29 1883

General Exchange Tariff

DECE Section 29 Moriginal Sheet 63

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes:-(Continued)

- (10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels, as required.
- (11) Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp.
- (12) Limited to four announcements.
- (13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing.
- (14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Stations, arranged for queuing.
- (15) Service Establishment Charge of \$260.00 is applicable only at the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment so arranged. This monthly rate is applicable to other Common Carrier Access Lines (USOC: CMZ).
- (16) Not applicable to those customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching System.
- (17) Applies per Centrex primary location or Centrex secondary location.
- (18) Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on existing Centrex station lines,
- (19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or additions to existing systems.

BANGELLED

WAR 9-1984

BY JUSTIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BY JUSTIC SERVICE OF MISSION



Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

General Exchange Tariff 同民而后Section-29 Original Sheet 64

DEU 23 (223

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29.5 CENTREX C.O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Station Message Detail Recording/Customer Dialed Account (Continued)

MISSOURI นที่โด๊ Service Commission

Additional Regulations - pertaining to the Station Message Detail Recording/Customer Dialed Account Recording Feature are the following:

- Customer Dialed Account Recording is not available to Centrex customers served by a No. 2 Electronic Switching system.
- Available where the Telephone Company has the message billing process arranged to provide these features. Where tie lines, Other Common Carrier access lines or Foreign Exchange facilities are involved, all such call attempts, whether completed or not, will appear in the SMDR.
- Station Message Detail Recording feature is not represented CANCEL F vision of billing detail.
- Station message details will be provided on magnetic tape. The number 1991 tapes, tape density and number of tracks will be that used by the program of and data processing system used by the accounting center furnishard the Public Service Commission tape.
- Station message details will be provided on all facilities subscribed for by the customer, including Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service, but will not include intercom calls originated from Centrex Service. The customer may choose the services on which he would like Station Message Detail Recording, but he must take all facilities of the service group. For instance, he must take Station Message Detail Recording on all WATS lines, no matter what type or what band, if he requires Station Detail Recording on one WATS line. Station Message Detail Recording applies for every call placed over a designated facility type and should not be provided for anything less, either by percent sample or particular lines.
- F. Service establishment and billing will not necessarily be associated with the Centrex billing period.
- G. Customer Dialed Account Recording may be furnished only in conjunction with Station Message Detail Recording.
- H. A maximum of eight digits will appear in the Station Message Detail Recording record as Customer Dialed Account Recording numbers. The numberof digits will be predesignated by the customer and must be uniform) for each customer.
- The Customer Dialed Account Recording number(s) will appear in a to Station Message Detail Recording details.

Public Service Commission:

DEC 29 1983 Issued:

JAN 0 1 1984 Effective: